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May 8, 2015

New York City Office of Environmental Remediation
City Voluntary Cleanup Program

c/o Shaminder Chawla

100 Gold Street, 2" Floor

New York, NY 10038

Re:

VCP # 15CVCP095K

E-Designation # 12EHAZ200K

387 Manhattan Avenue

Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) Stipulation List

Dear Mr. Chawla:

Hydro Tech Environmental, Corp. (Hydro Tech) hereby submits a Remedial Action Plan
(RAWP) Stipulation List for the Site to the New York City Office of Environmental
Remediation (OER) on behalf of Manhattan Avenue Development, LLC. This letter serves as an
addendum to the RAWP to stipulate additional content, requirements, and procedures that will be
followed during the site remediation. The contents of this list are added to the RAWP and will
supersede the content in the RAWP where there is a conflict in purpose or intent. The additional
requirements/procedures include the following Stipulation List below:

1.

2.

The criterion attached in Appendix 1 will be utilized if additional petroleum containing
tank or vessel is identified during the remedial action or subsequent redevelopment
excavation activities. All petroleum spills will be reported to the NYSDEC hotline as
required by applicable laws and regulations. This contingency plan is designed for
heating oil tanks and other small or moderately sized storage vessels. If larger tanks,
such as gasoline storage tanks are identified, OER will be notified before this criterion is
utilized.

A pre-construction meeting is required prior to start of remedial excavation work at the
site. A pre-construction meeting will be held at the site and will be attended by OER, the
developer or developer representative, the consultant, excavation/general contractor, and
if applicable, the soil broker.
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3.

A pre-approval letter from all disposal facilities will be provided to OER prior to any
soil/fill material removal from the site. Documentation specified in the RAWP -
Appendix 3 - Section 1.6 “Materials Disposal Off-Site” will be provided to OER. If a
different disposal facility for the soil/fill material is selected, OER will be notified
immediately.

Signage for the project will include a sturdy placard mounted in a publically accessible
right of way to building and other permits signage will consist of the NYC VCP
Information Sheet (attached Appendix 2) announcing the remedial action. The
Information sheet will be laminated and permanently affixed to the placard.

If the remedy for the site includes the excavation and disposal of hazardous waste, the
OER can work with the development team to exempt your property from the $130/ton
state Hazardous Waste Program Fee and the Special Assessment on Hazardous Waste
which charges a tax of up to $27 per ton. It is the applicant’s responsibility to notify the
OER Project Manager, copying Deputy Director Shaminder Chawla, before hazardous
waste is shipped from your site. The OER will charge a fee of $10 per ton for facilitating
delivery of an exemption from the Department of Environmental Conservation.
Appendix 3 includes additional information about the Exemption for Hazardous Waste
Program Fee.

Collection and analysis of 3 end-point samples from the bottom of the excavation will be
collected to evaluate the performance of the remedy with respect to attainment of Track 4
SCOs. Collection and analysis of 5 end-point samples from the designated hot spot
located in the western portion of the Site to evaluate the performance of the remedy with
respect to attainment of Track 4 SCOs. A map indicating end-point sampling locations is
attached in Appendix 4. Samples will be analyzed for contaminants of concern SVOCs
and Metals.

The OER requires parties seeking City Brownfield Incentive Grants to carry insurance.
For a cleanup grant, both the excavator and the trucking firm(s) that handle removal of
soil must carry or be covered under a commercial general liability (CGL) policy that
provides $1 million per claim in coverage. OER recommends that excavators and
truckers also carry contractor’s pollution liability (CPL) coverage, also providing $1
million per claim in coverage. The CGL policy, and the CPL policy if obtained, must
name the City of New York, the NYC Economic Development Corporation, and
Brownfield Redevelopment Solutions as additional insured. For an investigation grant, an
environmental consultant must be a qualified vendor in the BIG program and carry $1
million of professional liability (PL) coverage. A fact sheet regarding insurance is
attached as Appendix 5.

Daily reports will be provided during active excavation work. If no work is performed
for extended time period, daily report frequency will be reduced to weekly basis. Daily
report template is attached in Appendix 6.
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9.

10.

LI

.
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A 46-mil vapor barrier will be installed beneath the structure’s slab and along foundation
sidewalls. The barrier chosen for this project is manufactured by Grace Preprufe®, model
number 300R & 160R. Appendix 7 provides manufactures specifications and PE/RA
certified building plans with the extent of the vapor barrier installation details
(penetrations, joints, etc.) with respect to the proposed foundation, footings, etc.

An engineered composite site cover will be placed over the entire footprint of the Site.
The composite cover system will be comprised of concrete foundation/slabs. Drawings of
the composite site cover are provided as Appendix 8.

Truck route is included in Appendix 9.

Dewatering will be performed in full compliance with applicable laws, xules and
regulations. Dewatering permit will be obtained from NYCDEP prior to construction
activities. k

Updated project description is here (Add description if different from that is proposed in
RAWP): The new development will consist of a 6-story building that will be utilized for
commercial and residential use. The first story will be utilized for retail space, a shared
lobby and mechanical rooms with approximately 525 square feet of retail space, 560
square feet of community facility and 2,403 square feet of residential space with a
parking lot in the western portion of the site. The second and third floors consist of
community facility medical suites and approximately 6,896 square feet. The fourth
through sixth floor consist of 12 rental apartments and approximately 8,393 square feet.

Sincerely,

Hydro Tech Environmental, Corp.

Holly Hawkins
Project Geologist

HH/ph
Enc.

cc: Rudy Abramov
A. Alfieri, NYCOER



Appendix 1
Generic Procedures for Management of Underground Storage Tanks
Identified under the NYC VCP

Prior to Tank removal, the following procedures should be followed:

e Remove all fluid to its lowest draw-off point.

e Drain and flush piping into the tank.

e Vacuum out the “tank bottom” consisting of water product and sludge.

e Dig down to the top of the tank and expose the upper half.

e Remove the fill tube and disconnect the fill, gauge, product, vent lines and pumps. Cap and plug open
ends of lines.

e Temporarily plug all tank openings, complete the excavation, remove the tank and place it in a secure
location.

e Render the tank safe and check the tank atmosphere to ensure that petroleum vapors have been
satisfactorily purged from the tank.

e Clean tank or remove to storage yard for cleaning.

e |f the tank is to be moved, it must be transported by licensed waste transporter. Plug and cap all holes
prior to transport leaving a 1/8 inch vent hole located at the top of the tank during transport.

e After cleaning, the tank must be made acceptable for disposal at a scrap yard, cleaning the tanks interior
with a high pressure rinse and cutting the tank in several pieces.

During the tank and pipe line removal, the following field observations should be made and recorded:
e A description and photographic documentation of the tank and pipe line condition (pitting, holes,

staining, leak points, evidence of repairs, etc.).

e Examination of the excavation floor and sidewalls for physical evidence of contamination (odor,
staining, sheen, etc.).

e Periodic field screening (through bucket return) of the floor and sidewalls of the excavation, with a
calibrated photoionization detector (PID).

Impacted Soil Excavation Methods
The excavation of the impacted soil will be performed following the removal of the existing tanks. Soil
excavation will be performed in accordance with the procedures described under Section 5.5 of Draft DER-10
as follows:
e A description and photographic documentation of the excavation.
e Examination of the excavation floor and sidewalls for physical evidence of contamination (odor,
staining, sheen, etc.).
e Periodic field screening (through bucket return) of the floor and sidewalls of the excavation, with
calibrated photoionization detector (PID).

Final excavation depth, length, and width will be determined in the field, and will depend on the horizontal and
vertical extent of contaminated soils as indentified through physical examination (PID response, odor, staining,
etc.). Collection of verification samples will be performed to evaluate the success of the removal action as
specified in this document.
The following procedure will be used for the excavation of impacted soil (as necessary and appropriate):

e Wear appropriate health and safety equipment as outlined in the Health and Safety Plan.



e Prior to excavation, ensure that the area is clear of utility lines or other obstructions. Lay plastic sheeting
on the ground next to the area to be excavated.

e Using a rubber-tired backhoe or track mounted excavator, remove overburden soils and stockpile, or
dispose of, separate from the impacted soil.

e If additional UST’s are discovered, the NYSDEC will be notified and the best course of action to
remove the structure should be determined in the field. This may involve the continued trenching around
the perimeter to minimize its disturbance.

e If physically contaminated soil is present (e.g., staining, odors, sheen, PID response, etc.) an attempt will
be made to remove it, to the extent not limited by the site boundaries or the bedrock surface. If possible,
physically impacted soil will be removed using the backhoe or excavator, segregated from clean soils
and overburden, and staged on separated dedicated plastic sheeting or live loaded into trucks from the
disposal facility. Removal of the impacted soils will continue until visibly clean material is encountered
and monitoring instruments indicate that no contaminants are present.

e Excavated soils which are temporarily stockpiled on-site will be covered with tarp material while
disposal options are determined. Tarp will be checked on a daily basis and replaced, repaired or adjusted
as needed to provide full coverage. The sheeting will be shaped and secured in such a manner as to drain
runoff and direct it toward the interior of the property.

Once the site representative and regulatory personnel are satisfied with the removal effort, verification of
confirmatory samples will be collected from the excavation in accordance with DER-10.



Appendix 2
NYC VCP Signage
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NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program

387 Manhattan Avenue
Site #: 15CVCP095K

This property is enrolled in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup
Program for environmental remediation. This is a voluntary program
administered by the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation.

For more information,
log on to: www.nyc.gov/oer

Or scan Wlth smart phone:

If you have questions or would like more information,
please contact:

Shaminder Chawla at (212) 442-3007
or email us at brownfields@cityhall.nyc.gov



http://www.nyc.gov/oer
mailto:brownfields@cityhall.nyc.gov

Appendix 3
Hazardous Waste Fee Exemption Fact Sheet

H‘”.amlvc Exemption from the

Office of Environmental Hazardous Waste Program
Remediation Fee

If your site is enrolled in the city Voluntary Cleanup Program and contains hazardous waste that will be excavated and
disposed of offsite, OER can work with your development team to exempt your property from the $130/ton state
Hazardous Waste Program fee. This exemption does not cover, and you remain liable for, the $pecial Assessment on
Hazardous Waste {established by ECL§ 27-0923).

To gualify for an exemption from the Hazardous Waste Program Fee:

1. Asite must be enrolled in the city Voluntary Cleanup Program;
2. Hazardous waste must result from remedial action set forth in a cleanup plan approved by QER; and
3. OER must oversee the cleanup.

Process for obtaining a Hazardous Waste Program Fee exemption:

For each VCP site, OER will submit three certifications to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(DEC):

1. OER will prepare a Notice of Potential Generation after a soil test shows a site contains hazardous waste. To

prepare this Notice, you must provide your OER project manager with:

o thesite’s EPA generator ID number;

o thedate of the soil test confirming hazardous waste;

o the amount of hazardous waste in tons that you anticipate shipping offsite; and
o the anticipated dates for the start and completion of remediation.

DEC must receive this form before hazardous waste is shipped from your site. Otherwise your claim for an exemption
may be denied.

2. After hazardous waste has been removed from the site, OER will distribute a For further information \
’

Certification of Hazardous Waste Generation to your project team which when
e e e _ please contact:
filled out documents how the hazardous waste was managed. Once completed, it

must be signed by the generator (or site owner} and the site’s Qualified Shana Holberton
Program Manager
{212)788-3220

SHolberton@dep.nyc.gov

Environmental Professional and returned to your QER project manager with a
copy to Shana Holberston sholbertson@dep.nyc.gov and Mark Mclntyre

mmecintyre@cityhall.nyc.gov.

ar

3. OER will then issue a Certification of Remedial Action that Generated Mark Mclntyre
Hazardous Waste to DEC representing OER’s approval of how a site managed its General Counsel
hazardous waste. {212) 788-3015

Upon QER’s submission of the last two certifications to DEC, the agency will issue a
written statement exempting an individual site from the Hazardous Waste Program Fee.
OER will then notify the project of the exemption.

Contact OER to confirm that you are using the most updated version of this guidance.



I amlvc Exemption from the

Office of Environmental Hazardous Waste Program
Remediation Fee

Ongoing Obligations:

Regardless of the Hazardous Waste Program Fee exemption, partias must:

File a Hazardous Waste Annual Repaort with DEC by March 1 of each year if your site generated 15 tons of

hazardous waste or more in the relevant calendar year. For details, see
http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8770.html To set forth the basis for an exemption from the Hazardous Waste

Program Fee, put an X in the Exempt Remedial box in Box H of Section 1 of the Waste Generation and

Management (GM) form and in the Comments Box {at the bottom of the form) include “New York City Voluntary
Cleanup Program, VCP Site Number__ }*; and

Make quarterly payments of the Special Assessment on Hazardous Waste to the state Department of Taxation and
Finance. For details sea: http://www.tax.ny.gov/bus/haz/hzrdwste.htm

Contact OER to canfirm that you are using the most updated version of this guidance.



Appendix 4
End-Point Sampling Map
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Appendix 5
BIG Program Insurance Fact Sheet

Brownfield Incentive

Remediation Grant Program

plaN)'(e ve
m Office of Environmental BIG

FACT SHEET - BIG PROGRAM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Investigation Grants — for a developer or site owner to be eligible for a BIG investigation grant, its
environmental consultant(s) must be:

¢ a Qualified Vendor in the BIG Program; and
¢ maintain Professional Liability (PL) insurance of $1M per claim and annual aggregate.

Cleanup Grants — for a developer or site owner to be eligible for a BIG cleanup grant:

s Its general contractor or excavation/foundation contractor hired to perform remedial work must
maintain Commercial General Liability (CGL) insurance of at least $1M per occurrence and $2M

in the general aggregate. It is recommended that the general contractor or excavation/foundation
contractor also maintain a Contractors Pollution Liability policy (CPL) of at least $1M per
occurrence.

e [ts subcontractors who are hired by the general contractor etc. to perform remedial work at a site,
including soil brokers and truckers, must also maintain a CGL policy in the amount and with the
terms set forth above. It is recommended that subcontractors also maintain a CPL policy in the
amount and with the terms set forth above.

The CGL policy, and the CPL policy if in force, must list the city, EDC and BRS as additional
insureds, include completed operations coverage and be primary and non-contributory to any
other insurance the additional insureds may have.

e [ts environmental consultant(s) hired to oversee the cleanup must be:
a. a BIG Qualifed Vendor; and
b. maintain Professional Liability (PL) insurance of $1M per claim and annual aggregate.

If, in the alternative, the developer hires its environmental consultant to perform the cleanup, the
environmental consultant must maintain CGL insurance in the amount and with the terms set forth above.
It is recommended that the environmental consultant also maintain CPL coverage in the amount and with
the terms set forth in the first two bulleted items listed above.

A schematic presenting the contractual relationships described above appears on page 2. Parties

who must be named as Additional Insureds on Cleanup Grant insurance policies (CGL and CPL) are
presented on page 3.

v. 8-01-2013
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Brownfield Incentive

Remediation Grant Program

NVYC
m Office of Environmental BIG

Example of Contractual Relationships for Cleanup Work

The Office of Environmental Remediation’s Voluntary Cleanup Plan program requires
applicants to identify the parties who are engaged in active remediation of their sites including:
the General Contractor hired to remediate and/or the excavation contractor hired to excavate soil

from the site and the trucking firm(s) that remove soil from the site for disposal at approved
facilit(ies).

Developer Environmental Consultant

(BIG QV)

General Contractor

Excavation contractor Trucker

The chart above shows contractual relationships that typically exist for projects that are enrolled
in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.

v. 8-01-2013



Brownfield Incentive

Remediation Grant Program
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m Office of Environmental BIG

BIG Proosram Additional Insureds

The full names and addresses of the additional insureds required under the Required CGL
Policy and recommended CPL Policy are as follows:

“City and its officials and emplovees”
New York City Mayor’s Office of Environmental Remediation
253 Broadway, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10007

“NYC EDC and its officials and employees”
New York City Economic Development Corporation
110 William Street
New York, NY 10038

“BIG Grant Administrator and its officials and emplovees”

Brownfield Redevelopment Solutions, Inc.
739 Stokes Road, Units A & B
Medford, NJ 08055

v. 8-01-2013
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Daily Report Template



'E],E]I]YC Daily Status Report Template

Version 1.3

m Office of Environmental
Remediation

Generic Template for Daily Status Report

Instructions

The Daily Status Report submitted to OER should adhere to the following conventions:
e Remove this cover sheet prior to editing.
e Remove all the red text and replace with site-specific information.

e Submit the final version as a Word or PDF file.

Daily Status Reports

Daily status reports providing a general summary of activities for each day of active remedial work will be emailed to the
OER Project Manager by the end of the following day. Those reports will include:

e Project number and statement of the activities and an update of progress made and locations of work

performed;
e Quantities of material imported and exported from the Site;
e Status of on-Site soil/fill stockpiles;
e A summary of all citizen complaints, with relevant details (basis of complaint; actions taken; etc.);
e A summary of CAMP excursions, if any;
e Photograph of notable Site conditions and activities.

The frequency of the reporting period may be revised in consultation with OER project manager based on planned
project tasks. Daily email reports are not intended to be the primary mode of communication for notification to OER of
emergencies (accidents, spills), requests for changes to the RAWP or other sensitive or time critical information.
However, such information will be included in the daily reports. Emergency conditions and changes to the RAWP will be
communicated directly to the OER project manager by personal communication. Daily reports will be included as an
Appendix in the Remedial Action Report.



DAILY STATUS REPORT WEATHER | Snow Rain Overcast ET‘”'V x | Bright
oudy Sun
Prepared By: Enter Your Name Here TEMP. <32 32-50 50-70 X | 70-85 >85

VCP Project No.: | 14CVCPOOOM | E-Number Project No.: 14EHANOOOM | Date: | 01/01/2014

Project Name: Name or Address

Consultant: Safety Officer:

Person(s) Name and Company Name Person(s) Name and Company Name
General Contractor: Site Manager/ Supervisor:

Person(s) Name and Company Name Person(s) Name and Company Name

Work Activities Performed (Since Last Report):
Provide details about the work activities performed.

Working In Grid #: Al, B1, C1

Samples Collected (Since Last Report):
No samples collected or provide details

Air Monitoring (Since Last Report):

No air monitoring performed or provide details
Prestart Conditions — PID = 0.0 ppm, Dust = 0.000
High Conditions — PID = 0.0 ppm, Dust = 0.000

Problems Encountered:
No problems encountered or provide details

Planned Activities for the Next Day/ Week:
Provide details about the work activities planned for the next day/ week.




Example:

Facility # Facility # Facility # Facility # Facility # HHHHHBH
; Name Name Name Name Clean Earth

Name/ Location Location Location Location Location Carteret, NJ
TyFI)'z %f VI\_/'aSt'ed Type of Waste Type of Waste Type of Waste Type of Waste petroleum soils
Solid Or Liqui Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid

Cu. Yds. Cu. Yds. Cu. Yds. Cu. Yds.
(Trucks, Cu.Yds. Trucks Or Trucks Or Trucks Or Trucks Or Trucks Cu. Yds.
Or Gallons) Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons
Today 5 120
Total 25 600
NYC Clean Soil Bank Receiving Facility:

Name/ Address (Approved by OER)

Tracking No.: | 13CCSB000

Trucks Cu. Yds. Trucks Cu. Yds.
Today Total

5 25 120 600

Site Grid Map

Insert the site grid map here




Photo Log

Photo 1 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the entire site

Photo 2 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the work activities performed

Photo 3 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the work activities performed




Appendix 7
Vapor Barrier Specifications



Grace Below Grade Waterproofing

PREPRUFE 300R & 160R
Pre-applied waterproofing membranes that bond
integrally to poured concrete for use below slabs or

GRACE

behind basement walls on confined sites

Description

Preprufe” 300R & 160R membranes are unique compos-
ite sheets comprising a thick HDPE film, an aggressive
pressure sensitive adhesive and a weather resistant
protective coating.

Unlike conventional non-adhering membranes, which
are vulnerable to water ingress tracking between the
unbonded membrane and structure, the unique Preprufe
bond to concrete prevents ingress or migration of water
around the structure.

The Preprufe R System includes:

¢ Preprufe 300R—heavy-duty grade for use below
slabs and on rafts (i.e. mud slabs). Designed to accept
the placing of heavy reinforcement using conven-
tional concrete spacers.

¢ Preprufe 160R—thinner grade for blindside, zero
property line applications against soil retention
systems.

¢ Preprufe Tape LT—for covering cut edges, roll
ends, penetrations and detailing (temperatures
between 25°F (-4°C) and 86°F (+30°C)).

¢ Preprufe Tape HC—as above for use in Hot
Climates (minimum 50°F (10°C)).

¢ Bituthene® Liquid Membrane—for sealing around
penetrations, etc.

Preprufe 300R & 160R membranes are applied either
horizontally to smooth prepared concrete, carton forms
or well rolled and compacted sand or crushed stone
substrate; or vertically to permanent formwork or adjoin-
ing structures. Concrete is then cast directly against the
adhesive side of the membranes. The specially devel-
oped Preprufe adhesive layers work together to form a
continuous and integral seal to the structure.

Preprufe can be returned up the inside face of slab form-
work but is not recommended for conventional
twin-sided formwork on walls, etc. Use Bituthene self-
adhesive membrane or Procor” fluid applied membrane
to walls after removal of formwork for a fully bonded
system to all structural surfaces.

Advantages

* Forms a unique continuous adhesive bond to
concrete poured against it—prevents water migra-
tion and makes it unaffected by ground settlement
beneath slabs

Fully-adhered watertight laps and detailing
Provides a barrier to water, moisture and gas—
physically isolates the structure from the surrounding
ground

BBA Certified for basement Grades 2, 3, & 4 to
BS 8102:1990

Zero permeance to moisture

L,

CERTIFICATE No. 97/3325

* Solar reflective—reduced temperature gain

¢ Simple and quick to install—requiring no priming
or fillets

e Can be applied to permanent formwork—allows
maximum use of confined sites

¢ Self protecting—can be trafficked immediately after
application and ready for immediate placing of rein-
forcement

¢ Unaffected by wet conditions—cannot activate
prematurely

* Inherently waterproof, non-reactive system:
 not reliant on confining pressures or hydration
« unaffected by freeze/thaw, wet/dry cycling

¢ Chemical resistant—effective in most types of soils
and waters, protects structure from salt or sulphate
attack

Installation

The most current application instructions, detail
drawings and technical letters can be viewed at
www.graceconstruction.com. Technical letters are
provided for the following subjects to assist in the
installation of Preprufe:

* Chemical Resistance

* Minimizing Concrete Shrinkage and Curling

» Rebar Chairs on Preprufe 300R Membrane

* Removal of Formwork Placed Against Preprufe
Membranes

» Winter Lap Sealing and the use of Preprufe Tape LT

For other technical information contact your local Grace
representative.

Preprufe 300R & 160R membranes are supplied in rolls
4 ft (1.2 m) wide, with a selvedge on one side to provide
self-adhered laps for continuity between rolls. The rolls
of Preprufe Membrane and Preprufe Tape are interwound
with a disposable plastic release liner which must be
removed before placing reinforcement and concrete.

Watertight and grout tight sealed laps

N

Adhesive surface of Preprufe
300R/160R Membrane

Selvedge

Watertight details Slab formwork

g0

Selvedge

Drawings are for illustration purposes only.
Please refer to www.graceconstruction.com for specific application details.



Substrate Preparation

All surfaces—It is essential to create a sound and solid
substrate to eliminate movement during the concrete
pour. Substrates must be regular and smooth with no
gaps or voids greater than 0.5 in. (12 mm). Grout
around all penetrations such as utility conduits, etc. for
stability (see Figure 1).

Horizontal—The substrate must be free of loose aggre-
gate and sharp protrusions. Avoid curved or rounded
substrates. The surface does not need to be dry, but
standing water must be removed.

Vertical—Use concrete, plywood, insulation or other
approved facing to sheet piling to provide support to the
membrane. Board systems such as timber lagging must
be close butted to provide support and not more than
0.5 in. (12 mm) out of alignment.

Membrane Installation

Preprufe can be applied at temperatures of 25°F (-4°C)
or above. When installing Preprufe in cold or marginal
weather conditions 55°F (<13°C) the use of Preprufe Tape
LT is recommended at all laps and detailing. Preprufe Tape
LT should be applied to clean, dry surfaces and the release
liner must be removed immediately after application.

Horizontal substrates—Place the membrane HDPE
film side to the substrate with the clear plastic release
liner facing towards the concrete pour. End laps should
be staggered to avoid a build up of layers. Leave plastic
release liner in position until overlap procedure is
completed (see Figure 2).

Accurately position succeeding sheets to overlap the
previous sheet 3 in. (75 mm) along the marked
selvedge. Ensure the underside of the succeeding sheet
is clean, dry and free from contamination before
attempting to overlap. Peel back the plastic release liner
from between the overlaps as the two layers are bonded
together. Ensure a continuous bond is achieved without
creases and roll firmly with a heavy roller. Completely

remove the plastic liner to expose the protective coating.

Any initial tack will quickly disappear.

Refer to Grace Tech Letters for information on suitable
rebar chairs for Preprufe.

Vertical substrates—Mechanically fasten the
membrane vertically using fasteners appropriate to the
substrate with the the clear plastic release liner facing
towards the concrete pour. The membrane may be
installed in any convenient length. Secure the top of the
membrane using a batten such as a termination bar or
similar 2 in. (50 mm) below the top edge (see Figure 3).
Fastening can be made through the selvedge so that the
membrane lays flat and allows firmly rolled overlaps.
Immediately remove the plastic release liner. Any addi-
tional fasteners must be covered with a patch of
Preprufe Tape (see Figure 4).

Ensure the underside of the succeeding sheet is clean,
dry and free from contamination before attempting to
overlap. Roll firmly to ensure a watertight seal.

Roll ends and cut edges—Overlap all roll ends and cut
edges by a minimum 3 in. (75 mm) and ensure the area
is clean and free from contamination, wiping with a
damp cloth if necessary. Allow to dry and apply
Preprufe Tape LT (or HC in hot climates) centered over
the lap and roll firmly. Immediately remove printed
plastic release liner from the tape.

Details

Refer to Preprufe Field Application Manual,
Section V Application Instructions or visit
www.graceconstruction.com. This Manual gives
comprehensive guidance and standard details for:

* internal and external corners

* penetrations

« tiebacks

* columns

» grade beam pilecaps

* tie-ins

* terminations

Membrane Repair

Inspect the membrane before installation of reinforce-
ment steel, formwork and final placement of concrete.
The membrane can be easily cleaned by jet washing if
required. Repair damage by wiping the area with a
damp cloth to ensure the area is clean and free from
dust, and allow to dry. Repair small punctures (0.5 in.
(12 mm) or less) and slices by applying Preprufe Tape
centered over the damaged area and roll firmly. Remove
the release liner from the tape. Repair holes and large
punctures by applying a patch of Preprufe membrane,
which extends 6 in. (150 mm) beyond the damaged
area. Seal all edges of the patch with Preprufe Tape,
remove the release liner from the tape and roll firmly.
Any areas of damaged adhesive should be covered with
Preprufe Tape. Remove printed plastic release liner
from tape. Where exposed selvedge has lost adhesion or
laps have not been sealed, ensure the area is clean and
dry and cover with fresh Preprufe Tape, rolling firmly.
Alternatively, use a hot air gun or similar to activate
adhesive and firmly roll lap to achieve continuity.

Pouring of Concrete
Ensure the plastic release liner is removed from all areas
of Preprufe R Membrane and Tape.

It is recommended that concrete be poured within

56 days (42 days in hot climates) of application of the
membrane. Concrete must be placed and compacted
carefully to avoid damage to the membrane. Never use a
sharp object to consolidate the concrete.

Removal of Formwork

Preprufe membranes can be applied to removable form-
work, such as slab perimeters, elevator and lift pits, etc.
Once the concrete is poured the formwork must remain
in place until the concrete has gained sufficient
compressive strength to develop the surface bond.
Preprufe membranes are not recommended for conven-
tional twin-sided wall forming systems.

A minimum concrete compressive strength of 1500 psi
(10 N/mm?2) is recommended prior to stripping form-
work supporting Preprufe membranes. Premature
stripping may result in displacement of the membrane
and/or spalling of the concrete.

As a guide, to reach the minimum compressive strength
stated above, a structural concrete mix with an ultimate
strength of 6000 psi (40 N/mm?) will typically require a
cure time of approximately 6 days at an average ambient
temperature of 25°F (-4°C), or 2 days at 70°F (21°C).

Figure 1

K.

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4




Detail Drawings Wall base detail against permanent shutter

Details shown are typical illustrations and not

working details. For a list of the most current @O— ¥ QQ%
details, visit us at www.graceconstruction.com. n
For technical assistance with detailing and 3in. (75 mm)
problem solving please call toll free at T
866-333-3SBM (3726).
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Supply

Dimensions (Nominal)

Preprufe 300R Membrane

Preprufe 160R Membrane

Preprufe Tape (LT or HC¥)

Thickness

0.046 in. (1.2 mm)

0.032 in. (0.8 mm)

Roll size 4 ftx 98 ft (1.2 m x 30 m) 4 ftx 115 ft (1.2 m x 35 m) 4 in. x 49 ft (100 mm x 15 m)
Roll area 392 ft2 (36 m2) 460 ft2 (42 m2)
Roll weight 108 Ibs (50 kg) 92 Ibs (42 kg) 4.3 Ibs (2 kg)
Minimum side/end laps 3in. (75 mm) 3in. (75 mm) 3in. (75 mm)
* LT denotes Low Temperature (between 25°F (-4°C) and 86°F (+30°C))
HC denotes Hot Climate (50°F (>+10°C))
Ancillary Products
Bituthene Liquid Membrane—1.5 US gal (5.7 liter) or 4 US gal (15.1 liter)
Physical Properties
Property Typical Value 300R Typical Value 160R Test Method
Color white white
Thickness 0.046 in. (1.2 mm) nominal 0.032 in. (0.8 mm) nominal ASTM D3767
Low temperature flexibility Unaffected at -10°F (-23°C) Unaffected at -10°F (-23°C) | ASTM D1970
Resistance to hydrostatic 231 ft (70 m) 231 ft (70 m) ASTM D5385,
head, minimum modified’
Elongation, minimum 300% 300% ASTM D412, modified?
Tensile strength, film, minimum | 4000 psi (27.6 MPa) 4000 psi (27.6 MPa) ASTM D412
Crack cycling at -10°F Unaffected Unaffected ASTM C836
(-23°C), 100 cycles
Puncture resistance, minimum | 221 Ibs (990 N) 100 Ibs (445 N) ASTM E154

Peel adhesion to concrete,
minimum

5.0 Ibs/in. (880 N/m) width

5.0 Ibs/in. (880 N/m) width

ASTM D903, modified3

Lap peel adhesion

2.5 Ibs/in. (440 N/m) width

2.5 Ibs/in. (440 N/m) width

ASTM D1876, modified*

Permeance to water vapor
transmission, maximum

0.01 perms
(0.6 ng/(Pa x s x m2))

0.01 perms
(0.6 ng/(Pa x s x m2))

ASTM E96, method B

Water absorption, maximum | 0.5% 0.5% ASTM D570
Methane permeability 9.1 mis/m2/day N/A University of London,
QMW College?

Permeabilitys
(hydraulic conductivity)

K=<1.4 x 10-""cm.s™!

K=<1.4 x 10-""cm.s"!

ASTM D5084-90

Footnotes:
Hydrostatic head tests of Preprufe Membranes are performed by casting concrete against the membrane with a lap. Before the concrete cures, a 0.125 in.
(3 mm) spacer is inserted perpendicular to the membrane to create a gap. The cured block is placed in a chamber where water is introduced to the

membrane surface up to the head indicated.

1.

. Elongation of membrane is run at a rate of 2 in. (50 mm) per minute.
. Concrete is cast against the protective coating surface of the membrane and allowed to properly dry (7 days minimum). Peel adhesion of membrane to

concrete is measured at a rate of 2 in. (50 mm) per minute at room temperature.

Specification Clauses

Preprufe 300R or 160R shall be applied with its adhe-
sive face presented to receive fresh concrete to which it
will integrally bond. Only Grace Construction Products
approved membranes shall be bonded to Preprufe
300R/160R. All Preprufe 300R/160R system materials
shall be supplied by Grace Construction Products, and

. The test is conducted 15 minutes after the lap is formed (per Grace published recommendations) and run at a rate of 2 in. (50 mm) per minute at 25°F (-4°C).
. Result is lower limit of apparatus. Membrane therefore considered impermeable.

Specimen performance and formatted clauses are also

applied strictly in accordance with their instructions.

www.graceconstruction.com

available.

For technical assistance call toll free at 866-333-3SBM (3726)

Preprufe, Bituthene and Hydroduct are registered trademarks of W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn.

Procor is a U.S. registered trademark of W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn., and is used in Canada under license from PROCOR LIMITED.

We hope the information here will be helpful. It is based on data and knowledge considered to be true and accurate and is offered for the users’
consideration, investigation and verification, but we do not warrant the results to be obtained. Please read all statements, recommendations or
suggestions in conjunction with our conditions of sale, which apply to all goods supplied by us. No statement, recommendation or suggestion is
intended for any use which would infringe any patent or copyright. W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn., 62 Whittemore Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02140.

In Canada, Grace Canada, Inc., 294 Clements Road, West, Ajax, Ontario, Canada L1S 3C6.

This product may be covered by patents or patents pending.

PF-111E Printed in U.S.A.

3/07

Copyright 2007. W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn.
FA/LI/AM

NOTE: Use Preprufe Tape to tie-in Procor with Preprufe.

Health and Safety
Refer to relevant Material Safety data sheet. Complete
rolls should be handled by a minimum of two persons.

GRACE
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MU LTI PLE DWELLI NG LAW HMC §27-2004.4; Class A multiple dwelling — HMC §27-2004.8(a) \ / \

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES 14. ALL NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2011 NEW YORK CITY ENERGY CONSERVATION Sec. [026-107] 27:2004 Dfiitions.
CODE. a. The following terms, as used in this chapter, shall have the following m_eanings: ' o
15. ALL NEW INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIALS MEETING CHAPTER 8 5 ;\Zl‘fe‘fege‘é‘iﬁ%aﬁgﬁ;‘éfﬁilhﬁ32253%3?2%1’2’;&2%“5523’oz'i“ssgélc? 2%?52rasguil°¥§?da§i'i‘v’o“r"é‘§stﬂineﬁ?é‘éi’;‘t‘fﬂéé’gé"i? e
FOR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT RATINGS OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE. ollowed by the words ‘or is intended, arranged or esigcvei to be used or ?cwpie . _
1. WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE 16. ALL NEW WORK IS CONSTRUCTED MORE THAN 200-0" FROM ANY MTA. NYCTA OR PA MDL HMC Section 25 — Application of Article Three % leeping piace of ona or more muman bege. o1 et 6 ocoupled inwhole orn part 2s ihe home, residence or
PROVISIONS OF ALL LAWS, BY—LAWS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, CODES, RULES, SUBWAY OR TUNNEL STRUCTURES. THE WORK INCLUDES FOUNDAT|ONS, EARTHWORK AND o Title 1 — Light and Air §26_ 4. Af?r:n"i):ﬁiﬁ (i) a single person, or (i) two or more persons related by blood or marriage, gccugying a dwelling unit and
REGULATIONS AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF PUBLIC AUTHORMES BEARING ON THE BURIED OIL TANKS. Height, bulk open spaces (except 7); §28 ersons Oacpying & AWeling it and maintainnG 3 Common Moveahold A boardes raomar o oo o o eran wh paye &
PERFORMANCE AND EXECUTION OF THE WORI<. WORI< SHALL BE IN 17. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE Two or more buildings on same lot (except 3); §29. Sonsidatatlon for iiving within the househiold and does not oooupy such space as an incidant of employment. Foster chidron
CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2014 CONSTRUCTION CODES. 403.1 OF THE NYC PLUMBING CODE. Painting of courts and shafts; §30. 5 1%&”5‘;'?& cfoﬁ’q?é?,*EEJSehLy.d’}saSQZL?Z‘S?i Exist I overy mamber of the famiy hs acesss 10 2l parte af e awaling ot |-
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE AUTHORITY OF ANY PORTIONS 18. PANIC HARDWARE INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE AS PER SECTION BC Lighting and ventilation of rooms; §31 . " erson,""ort e purposes c;f article four of subchapt_er three‘of this chapttier, means anzlvadult or child over the age iof four years.
OF THE WORI<. IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT ARE AT VARIANCE WITH THE 1008.1.10. Size of rooms; §32. 2sSignoo o ronts recehvar. @xecuior T, 1555e, agont O any oer person, i or corporation mecty o merechy msomyel
ABOVE. Al coves; §3 3. :; gﬁg\:]vezll;rjgﬁrd'p;rt at:_ill'eecg. ‘\BN(:lfesrLeb\graa mulpple dwgllmg shall have been declargd a public nuisance to any extent pursuant to
. i n pter five of this chapter and such declaration shall have been filed as therein provided,
19. EXIT LIGHTING INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE AS PER SECTION BC 1006, WITH Cooklng spaces, §34. the term "person” shall he deemed to include in addition to those mentioned hereinabove, all the officers, directors and persons
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT STREETS AND STREET CURBING IN EMERGENCY POWER MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1006.3. Rooms in basements and cellars; §35. banelal owner oot 1 Such poraon o6 & oToration oher o & beckoms sraamastan oo dimed in st !
ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS 20. EXIT SIGNAGE INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE AS PER SECTION BC 1011, WITH Entrance doors and lights banking law, a national banking association, a federal savings and loan association, the Morigage Facilities Corporation,
FOR THE BOROUGH IN WHICH THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE EXECUTED. EMERGENCY POWER MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1011.5.3. - Title 2 — Fire Protection and Safety §50a. e sV 01 the Ihaurancs T OF A ilt somoa or o1 Soro BT o oo T o e oo il
21. EMERGENCY POWER, IF REQUIRED, UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER Entrance doors, locks and intercommunication systems; §50-c. stock of which is owned by at least twenty savings banks or by at least twenty savings and loan associations or a subsidiary , °
3. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES. FORMS OF CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICE CHAPTER 27. Rights of tenants to operate and maintain a lobby attendant Service; §51-a. 5 Aprivato aweling 15 am bulkiing ov Siraciure deignon and ooousiod 1o vesdonta) pmascs oy o more than two famiies. J annel K|ze|
EQUIPMENT REGULATED BY CODE SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: ' Peepholes; §51 -b. Private dwellings shall also be deemed to include a series of one-family or two-family dwelling units each of which faces or is
a). THEY SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE ' 22. ALL AISLES LEADING TO EXITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED Mirrors in connection with self-service elevators; §51-c. Sesenial somices, and f each such Ui 1o tanged so hat i mey b ADHIOVE] a8 b ga one oy o two-facly GWeling ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INC.
CODE BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AMD APPEALS OR MEA. ‘ WIDTH OF 3'-0" UNDER THIS CONTRACT. Rights of tenants to install and maintain locks in certain entrance doors; §54.7- A n}:ultiple fdtvhvemng isadvs;ellir_llg w?iqh is eci‘ther rgntefl, I?asec:; leL or h/_i\red ?ytl, t% be"qccupr)]ieltli, or is ocI:cupied,_as the residence 42 OKNER PARKWAY
b). THEY SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED FOR THE USE UNDER THE PRESCRIBED TEST 23. FIRE ALARM PULL HANDLES INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE 4'-0- ABOVE THE Cellar entrance; §56. for members or personnel 2?1;:;%2/;;%;?ste;ffe,llvfigtrlya?ei%? Jocated m’;‘;’y“ﬁu‘?ldﬂé used p?in?afﬁy'?grﬁiﬁ?fj 3:2,133 ::f ® LIVINGS;;BN;,;;IE% j Eggg;( 07039
METHODS BY THE COMMISSIONER (OR) , FINISHED FLOOR TO THE TOP OF THE HANDLE. Frame buildings and extensions; §57 Quiding which was erected, aitered or converted prior to Ju first, nineteen hundred fifty five, to be occupied by such members FAX-973-994-4069
% _IA(I;RP)ROVED BY THE OFFICE OF TECHNICAL CERTIFICATION AND RESEARCH 24. SITE SAFETY PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND APPROVED BY THE Bells; mail receptacles; §58. be:)so 'ocgupi"ed it éhere o llotlzal lasw:f a'?;;igasblg to such gﬂné?ﬁg gndiﬂiguéﬁfg;g?s%n cfnfgnaengg with suoh local laws. A '
AUTHORITY PRIOR TO APPLYING FOR CONSTRUCT'ON PERMITS. Incombustible materials; §59 vnv1u tiple dwelling oies not include (i) a hospital, convent, moniastgry,' asylum or public institution; or (ii) a fireproof building psed www.iarmelkizel.com
d). SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY DOB RECOGNIZED AGENCY TO MEET | Bakeries and fat boiling; §62. oL ora han o Tamion. For the purpaces of e onaptor it dalings Bra Giden v e cser e o oo 4 £
REQUIRED STANDARD. 25. GLAZING USED FOR SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE AS PER SECTION BC 2405. gagapetﬁ’ guard §I§2ings and WireS;§63' 8. '('g)la}f%g;sA mulitiple dwelling is a multiple dwelling which is occupied, as a rule, for permanent residence purposes. This Architecture
: .U -('3UI’ uses; . . ' class shall include tenements, flat houses, maisonette apariments, apartment houses, apartment hotels, bachelor apartments, Engineering
éOWJI_EYR\I/Ohi (())FI%\| éSOSFE_II\_/I'_IﬁIE_IES REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING SHALL 26. NO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY AND ITS MAIN lélg'Ttlrnrg; grﬁs. mthers; gas and oil appliances; §65. 353&&321&';’2&‘%.2;2‘3 g&zgg%rxzi"l:‘gzge('bt)atxagaaeggmteyrg:, rﬂiﬁgﬁeﬁ'gwe?ﬁ%ns&?e%?gl':gg projoais, and al f’é’::_;;_?,:ﬁ";’? Inerior Design
oL oG OCCUPANGY AS PER BG 508.2.4. THE AGGREGATE OF ALL ACCESSORY OCCUPANGIES LOCATED o e 6 e ot and e S s e o Sk o e iy B g o Implementation Services
a). THEY SHALL CONFORM WITH CHAPTER 7 OF THE 2014 NYC BUILDING CODE. WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED AS PER BC 508.2.1. | Smoke detecting devices 9 fi\f'féIk‘é‘fféﬁi"lii‘h":‘é?wd?,”#!}?Ei?;é’tﬁé‘ﬁ’%’%?ﬁ:&é‘;?i%;?%%%ﬁé"Srde"Sﬁ?a%;eeﬂipféé"s’%?e%”té’L?L‘veié’e“t’ﬁ'liégé‘fi?é‘ﬁé"a’SQEﬁZ‘n‘Q.“"‘”e"
b). THEY SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E119 OR UL 263, « Title 3 — Sanitation and Health §75. : - ass inm;:,}“ff weling Is a multile dwelling ‘°rV‘§; oecupied, as a fule, ranisiently, as ihe more or 'esj femporary
STANDARD METHODS OF FIRE TESTS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS 7. FOLLOW CHAPTER JJ OF THE 2014 NYC Water supply (3. only); §76. . Eﬁﬁé’is‘,”boé’rgﬁ{éiSééif;’do???daL’%?cﬁéﬁil:?grpéﬂ% rﬁfl‘_n? 5&3::%%@25%22“"5“& houses. and coliags and schoaldommlories
BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED AGENCY. BUILDING CODE FOR PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES. Water closet and bath accommodations; §77. . conveirite ivvive |ing is a dwelling (i) erected before April eig r:eent ,nuiweteen undried twent)i/-nine, Tlo be\?vcctinied by onerior
¢). THEY SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE Plumbing and drainage; §78. ot I Tl arctod s A Sgeet, ice T oy e, b0 Gopiod o O A .
CODE. 28. LIST OF VIOLATIONS (IF ANY - Repairs; §79 Heaﬂng; §80 "v]v ep?;\. ientyo each ot <i-3r anwsu sequeint'y occupie yn?t more than t r?e amilies in all, wiithiamaximum occu;:vanci:y of ISSUE
d). APPROVED BY OTCR ( ) Cleanliness; §81. Socupiod a5 8 Class A mulipi cwellmg i & Gluse A convend awaling: every oot convenied dwanng s Gase B o
5. ALL MASORRY UNITS AND MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORMTO NYG 29.(A) ECC CHAPTER 5 HAS BEEN USED FOR DESIGN, AS REFLECTED IN THE ENERGY ANALYSIS. Eeceptaglseg for waste matter; §82. 1. Atenement s any buking or structur or any porion ihereof rected before Aprl ightertt, ineioen huncred weniy-rine, NO. DATE| DESCRIPTION alt
. ‘ THE RESPECT|VE r|vacy; . _ whicr) is occupied, who!ly orin p:'art, as the residence of three families or more living independently of each other aqd doing their 01 103.19.15/ FILING & PRICING MBJ
6. THE CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION OF THE BUILDING IS "TYPE IB- (TABLE 601). REFERENCES AND CITATIONS FOR THE ECC ARE LISTED FOR THE PROGRESS INSPECTION. Janitor and housekeeper; §84. et tomemont shall ot Goomad 1o e Ay comarcd i Ao 1d o Tomman o 3 T e e
THE CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS SHALL BE OF THE REQUIRED MINIMUM FIRE twelfth, nineteen hundred one, anq recorded as such in the tenement house depanmept before April eighteenth, nineteen
RESISTANCE RATINGS AS OUTLINED IN TABLE 601 AND DEFINED IN CHAPTER 6 OF (B) ASHRAE 90.1 HAS BEEN USED FOR DESIGN, AS REFLECTED IN THE ENERGY ANALYSIS, THE 12 Anotol s an i having iy or move sleeping toame - 1 1ouae any converted dveling.
THE NYC BUILDING CODE. ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREAS SHALL NOT RESPECTIVE ]j Rwaegmgr;’t";}‘;me“;iagna;grf;f)‘fg;}\tjﬁ: af°°mm°f‘aﬁ°" g‘ta g“"ﬁp‘e d.Wg"‘"g or P{‘Vﬂte dvtve'f'*"g- ot i
EXCEED AS OUTLINED IN TABLE 503. REFERENCES AND CITATIONS FOR ASHRAE 90.1 ARE LISTED FOR THE PROGRESS INSPECTION. SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES " dwelling, with lawiul sanitary facliies and & fawiul Kitohen o Ktchonett for the excluene Lse of the famiy resding in sueh
a. CONTRUCTOR SHALL INSURE THAT SMOKE ALARM Boeming uni n ane or more v s occupi i ' i
7. THE VARIOUS OCCUPANCIES REQUIRED TO BE SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER BY JO. PROGRESS INSPECTIONS REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR ANY DETECTORS ARE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER SECTIONS " hioh does not have so aiu ?&f;;?a:r; ?z?c:}%%n;iﬁ;r?:v%fi?égglanc;:?:glﬁii:?o?tlljflr:étes)zfl):;i/t: e, o?lt'hoeﬂ;gﬁq'a|y?gs53?r$$%hand
FIRE SEPARATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BC 508.2 OR 508.3 AND TABLE NEW BUILDING, ADDMON BC 907.2.10.1.1 THROUGH 907.2.10.5 OF THE 2008 NYC ot include a v room in & Class B hotel o any other aweling complying wih sacion 87 oftns mulfis dwoling aw 8 50 REVISION
508.4. FIRE SEPARATIONS FOR INCIDENTAL USE AREAS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE OR ALTERATION PROJECT ARE IDENTIFIED BY THE APPLICANT ACCORDING TO THE SCOPE OF BUILDING CODE OUTSIDE OF EACH ROOM USED FOR classied and recorded in the department. o eomeme e cwetne
WITH BC 509.4 AND TABLE 509 ; | WORI< AND LISTED SLEEPING PURPOSES WITHIN 15 FEET FROM THE DOOR AND 17 Single room oooupancy i he cocupancy by oo of W, porsos of .Sge foom, o ftw o Mo 160MmS which are oned NO, DATE|  DESCRIPTION INT
8. AN ACCURATE AND COMPLETE FINAL LOT SURVEY BY A DULY LICENSED AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION ALSO IN SUCH ROOM. AT SPLIT LEVELS WITHOUT AN together, separated from all other rooms within an apartment in a multiple dwelling, so that the occupant or occupants thereof
SURVEYOR REQUIRED BY SECTION 28-11 8.4 OF TITLE 28 SHALL BE FILED AS AN BC 109.9. WHERE AN INSPECTION OR TEST FAILS INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN LEVELS. A SMOKE ALARM gesglgnsgparately and mdgpendently c_:f the other occupant or occupants of the same apartment. When a Class A multiple
; y ’ ! , welling is used wholly or in part for single room occupancy, it remains a Class A multiple dwelling.
AMENDMENT BEFORE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CORRECTED. INSTALLED IN THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE 18. ﬁlodg&n? hgpsef isa n?ultliple'dmellir;g, clatherﬂt‘han a hotﬁl, a rooming house orafufrr‘:\i’flhehd_rﬂorr; house, in which plersoqs fare
BOTH LEVELS IF THE LOWER |S LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY orLrJ:e or hire c\:as.mge night or for less than a week at one time, or any part o ich is let for any person to sleep in for any
9A. THE FOLLOWING WILL BE MADE UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION BY THE DESIGN 31. IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 116 OF TITLE 28 AND SECTION BC 109, CONSTRUCTION SHALL BELOW 19, ‘lfublgtl:eﬁzllﬂggl?m::; a hall, corridor or passageway within a building but outside of all apariments and suites of private rooms.
APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 28-104.2.6 OF TITLE 28: BE SCHEDULED b. REQUIRED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY B ooma, or by persos W ATE ot tonaS, of GxClLeGy 1o heaaTICa! SaTa o1 Suth el o ot S e
TO ALLOW REQU'RED PROGRESS |NSPECT|ONS TO TAKE PLACE, AND THAT ROOFS, CEIL'NGS, POWER FROM A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT OR THE 21. Living room shall n;earn g\r:y room Mtr:ir?adwelling unitv\zlaxceptadining space, kitchenette, bathroom or water closet
BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN PRIORTO T.C.O. EXTERIOR WALLS, UNSWITCHED PORTION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT USED FOR 22, gﬁgﬁzgﬁgﬁgﬁeodgar :::a? 2:‘[’tr(1;g ﬂggrrgéna:isnsl:c? :litﬁi); the partitions or walls enclosing any room, space, foyer, hall or
E"thERAcla_ig%ﬂY GENERATOR PRI ORP.IBéOEETF?M'T.F RMIT INTERIOR WALLS’ FLOORS’ FOUNDATIONS’ BASEMENTS AND ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION SHALL POWER AND LIGHTING AND EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY 23 B?r?iiaggse;\:::};os,fhzr;lyn?grili;%pace with 55 square feet or less of floor area, which has such permanent fittings as the department
NOT BE COVERED OR " requires, iing foom, foyer or Kitchen. A dini includes a dining bay, dining recess or dinette.
FIRE PROTECTION PLAN PRIORTO T.C.O. ENCLOSED UNTIL REQUIRED PROGRESS INSPECTIONS ARE COMPLETED OR THE PROGRESS E A\(/:vlﬁng MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED 24. aF?VL“?fi?‘;ﬁcgteegf‘o:fz%c:%"‘&?“ gE)Vzg"‘?ggkutﬁ‘??".‘Slﬁig'g%zvgﬁﬁ’z zgletg %%E,ﬁi%’%ﬁi! ot ?f%f'p:?ﬁgi%?'?cm'?whi? is not
. I Ving room when | I ar 1 . VW .
PLACES OF ASSEMBLY PRIOR TO T.C.O. INSPECTOR INDICATES THAT INTERCONNECT SO THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE WILL ACTIVATE L conolsuhtoorare ﬁ%&"é@a.ivﬁizgﬁmeﬁkﬁeist %/ff‘:;ge‘r’?é:ﬁ?hé’ recired minimum momaize, —
SUCH COVERING OR ENCLOSURE MAY PROCEED AT EACH STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION, AS ) ' fichen shall mean a living room used for cooking with 59 square feet or more of floor area.
9B. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE MADE UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION BY THE APPLICABLE. QLLTEST EACH DETECTOR AND INTERCONNECTING WIRING 57 Dormitory hall mean & somes oomupiod for deoding Puimasas by Taa or e Horsane who are not members of a family
CONTRACTOR' S LICENSED PROFESSIONAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION | PER NFPA 72. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE ABLE TO SUPPORT uperitengent; o, A coiage or sonas! dormiosy sty racored and sesaion i e o o oy 8 Tos -
28-104.2.6 OF TITLE 28: VISIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION PER ICC/ANSI A117.1 cogve_rteq to fsu’cz use prior%o April 30, 1255; org. Agdwgﬂing owned ’and operateclinbyz rgl?;ogfchgﬂ?arb?e o? éduc’:ationa;lor
32. FIRE RATED DOOR AND FRAME ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY. e. A CERTIFICATION OF SATISFACTORY INSTALLATION MUST organization for the purposes enumerated in section 27i-2077 ?f amciefour of sqbchapterthree of this chapter; ori d. A dwelling ! ‘
?ES%E&& ELEVATORS PRIOR 18 TCO. THE LABELS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 80, AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO THE DOOR BE FILED WITH THE DIVISION OF GODE ENFORCEMENT H.P.D. 2. E:é”n‘?fge‘é"%iﬁfié’éé‘fffdf%%“?m%”r?v"esrﬁ253‘??33%;\55323'c’»rz any part oo, e ee oS chapler PEATTIEAY S, JARMEL ATA, MBA
AND FRAME AS PER SECTION BC 71 546 OF THE 2014 NYC BU“_DING CODE . TEN DAYS AFTER THE INSTALLATION . ruc qres a megna ui mg.orconstructlono any Kingd. . . . AZ LIC 48159 ; NJ LIC A10-12787
MECHANICAL & HAND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS PRIOR TO PERMIT " e oty Coch blin o S, o ary SarGamant e whoer b SxEnsn on ary 60 o ay s bC CARCIOSn  MNLICdomi
PRIOR TO PERMIT 33. FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE INSPECTED IN ACCORDANGE WITH ASTM E2174 BY THE SPECIAL Ciiple waling s froproo 1 16 walls &1 Sructural mermbers iereot meet tng e recistv - et A e
CONSTRUCTION FENGES PRIOR TO PERMIT INSPECTOR. o %’3&5‘:@:’%{32'll?tiifﬁééﬁ%‘igi‘oi122 :%?}Ei,f};‘%f}éﬁﬁ;‘s'zifiaﬁ’ﬁifhé?‘?f&iﬁ%’?éeﬁ‘w‘é}ﬁng?grﬁi'ﬁfﬁri;fffc?%‘.’i'%iifeéfi?vv'Suing . RS S
. SCAFFOLDS. HOISTS PRIOR TO PERMIT 34. ELECTROMAGNETICALLY LOCKED EGRESS DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH BC 1008.1.9.8 CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTES e e e ST S O e e g Ja o the carrespanding part of a freproot dweling. 4 acai MALIC ARIO6 TN LIC 103850
KITCHEN FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM PRIORTO T.C.O. 35. FIRE DOOR FRAMES WITH TRANSOM LIGHTS AND SIDELIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION a. CONTRUCTOR SHALL INSURE THAT CARBON MONOXIDE % Eag?ﬁe%ar:mﬁdgzrfégﬁs%eégetﬂg%:ﬁ:gmégt"@ﬁﬂ?%r‘?;?:ﬁrifandfgrm?rgfr?s?éﬁvioéﬁi]ofaﬁ?fggf° Qﬁraes%ﬁ'?}rgfﬁgeggfo% MD LIC 12662 e o 14089
TEMPORARY STANDPIPE DURING PRIOR TO PERMIT. BC 715.4.5 OF THE 2014 NYC BUILDING CODE. DETECTORS ARE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER SECTIONS BC 33. f\?eazra)gar)ésis zr?g%ee%tip::e"éiettg;gszrz;?&uxgr?:rgit\lvghiriige-brgagje"rﬂhe extreme rear line of the lot and the exireme rear wall IRWIN H. KIZEL, AIA, PP \yg If,ll(c: 215:100794700
CONSTRUCTION 908.7.1 THROUGH 907.1.1.2 OF THE 2008 NYC BUILDING CODE Ig)f thefdt\:ve:lingf;. A sige yard is a continuous open slpace fon Ithe same lot with a dwelling between the wall of a dwelling and a CT LIC 08522 N} LIC PP LIC 331100243160
STRUCTURAL STABILITY PRIOR TO PERMIT 36. HEIGHTS OF PARAPETS/RAIL GUARDS IS TO BE 3'-6" MINIMUM ABOVE ADJACENT ROOF LEVEL WITHIN UNITS ON, AND ABOVE AND BELOW, THE SAME STORY 34, Acourtis an open space othor fhan oo or rear yard. on the same lot as a dweling. A court ot extanding to the street or rear RICHARDA.JARMELPE 1 Lic 3781
EXCAVATION SHEETING SHORING.BRACING PRIOR TO PERMIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION BC 1509.8 OF THE 2014 NYC BUILDING CODE WHERE CARBON MONOXIDE-PRODUCING EQUIPMENT OR yard is an inner court. A court extending to the street or rear yard is an outer court FL LIC70134 - NY LIC 0738898-1
UNDERP'NNlNG PRIOR TO PERMIT ) ) 35. A story is a space between the level of one finished floor and the level of the next higher finished floor, or, if the top story, the MI LIC 6201052339 PA LIC PE070600
ENCLOSED PARKING IS LOCATED, AND IN A BOlLER, OR WATER space between the level of the highest finished floor and the top of the highest roof beams, or, if the first story, the space DE LIC 18754 MA LIC 50445
SEISMIC DESIGN FOR MECHANICAL, ;, PRIOR TO PERMIT 37. HANDRAILS AND GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST THE LOADS AND TRANSFER SUCH HEATER AS PART OF A CENTRAL SYSTEM. CARBON MONOXIDE between ihe level of the finished floor and the finished ceiling immediately above. For the purpose of measuring heigh by assocatess
b 4l N multl ) y Il e
gll:-)lé?/lllBKltlEGR /Ig-?ENPDRP?l;rEE CTION & ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS Egigg $8 EEEM:¥ LOADS TO THE STRUCTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION BC 1607.7.1 OF THE 2014 BUILDING DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 15 FEET OUTSIDE OF ?h:r:c?f that;:ht;J ftiar?tvft:o:;g:x%;eefig ﬁfztae:r: fe?ert in ﬁeight, a%lt]jefgr eagr??w:h%y f:eta or f?a%tio?’n thg;:;ﬁhat gr;/: ste’o?'yc;bcr)e\l/zlg; first RONALD A. BROKENSHIRE, PE NJ LIC GEA5511
t X twelvi i ight.
CODE. CVI\II_EHFI{I\IO?FMCUASREB%FNOI\?OSI\II_(E)E(%El%E_IL_JER(;QOSFESS éASAVCILE(L)Ib '[?A?DLY 36. Efgpet 5: zfenm?seep%?ir?ne;tﬁetcf:u{‘b Ev?(lf for the purpr?se Ot: meas:;ri?g th(—.; height of any pr:)rtion ofa buildigg, is tg? Ievlel o:l DAVIDL. LESESNE, RA :{( Id(c: (()}21::1475159”
: rb at 1 t the front of t ilding; except that wher ifdin r A vel i MICHAEL J. VORLAND, RA NY LIC 036993
9C. THE ITEMS LISTED IN NOTES 9A AND 98 ABOVE TO BE FILED UNDER SEPARATE - e ot at e e ofhefont of the bl except hat uhers = bl aces on more an ane et the curs oo gyt
; ; WITH THE POWER SOURCE, INTERCONNECTION, AND the land immediately adjacent to the building prior to any excavation or fill shall be considered the curb level, unless the ci
APPLICATION i.e. DEFERRED TO BE FILED, SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE TESTING REQUIREMENTS REQUIRED FOR SMOKE engineer shall establish Such curb level or ffs equivalent. ® considered e curb level, uniess fhe aiy JOHNTUDOR, RA N L6 o1 Atb12660
OBTAINING SUCH PERMIT. ALARMS PER SECTIONS 907.2.10.2 THROUGH 907.2.10.4 OF 37. A celia; ina dV\;elling is an enclosed space having more than one-half of its height below the curb level. A cellar shall not be FREDRICK KINCAID, RA NJ LIC 21AI018294
. ) - ) o ) countea as a story. . X . tatc Board of itects Authorization No.
10. THE CONTRACTOR' S LICENSED PROFESSIONAL IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS: THE NYC BUILDING CODE z: ghzjs%ng)nl}r:tsez?sor{gtzg? below;he curb level but having at least one-half of its height above the curb level. A basement NS Sms;gard31_:“‘;“’;?%%;;‘:’}/&%@5Auﬁml,gion No.
. X i ing through i f ildi i i f i in, or an
APPLICATION AND OBTAINING PERMITS FOR SCAFFOLDING, SIDEWALK BRIDGING, ) REQUIRE RATINGS PER NYC BUILDING CODE B Slory o Stares and the 100t and mcluges exerior and interior shafts whether for ar. Tght, eiovator: dumbwatter or any other - Project: o
ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OR PUBLIC PROTECTIVES REQUIRED TO BUILDING ELEMENT TABLE 601 FOR 1IB CONSTRUCTION PROPQOSED 20 B et & a fliaht or fights of stens togsther with any landings and parts of public halls throuah which it is necessary to pass in
(E;gSDLéRE SAFETY OF OPERATION AND THE PUBLIC AS PER NYC CONSTRUCTION ,  gongfom oﬁeflevel?hereof o another. YRGS ancpaTs oI o VP 387 MANHATTAN AVE
, STRUCTURAL FRAME 1 HOUR 2 HOUR . ire-stair is a fireproof ?tair,ienc:]c')sed in fireproof walls, within the body of the building, which it serves, to which access may BROOKLYN., NEW YORK
CHAPTER 33, SECTION BC 3307. THE CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR BEARING WALLS 1 HOUR 2 HOUR 2 Aicowrs §§?e'l’pf§gf%‘;?£‘2§cﬁpsf§faf eprot vll,vihout aoes o e buiding o whih  afrs otess v tan '
F COMPLETION. APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMITS NONBEARING WALLS 0 HOUR 0 HOUR B R o e o e B e e e e o Project Number: Seale:
SHALL BE PROCESSED THROUGH THE BUILD.NG CODE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 1 HOUR 1 HOUR . & :’?)Slls:'ize IS a combination of oulsiae palcohies ana stairs providing an uno structed means ¢ egress 1Irom rooms or spaces
COMPLIANCE (BCC) DMSION OF THE AUTHORITY. -ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1 HOUR 1 HOUR—— 44, Window dimensici>nns shall always be taken between stop beads or, if there are no stop beads, between the sides, head and sill - -
TENANT SEPARATION 2 HOUR 2 HOUR 45, gL:]?e?;sPoev?leeT" sgﬁall mean and include the owner or owners of the freehold of the premises or lesser estate therein, a D(l;‘iv;ns?')ﬁ_s_1 4-193 Approvxdé]:lbeED
Comparaion. ireotl, or mlirecty I contoL of 3 Gwolin, Whenover o mulicle welieg snail i boen sodtarad  pui " ‘
11« THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN cERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE+* REQUIRED IN EXTERIOR WALLS 2§;s?§éie()t%any ?i(%nt pL|11rsue'1r¥t to s%ctié)n 23—?1 1 ﬁ ofg article one of subchgpter fiv? gf thlis of this cha?ter and suct?declaration Drawing Name: MBJ
ACCORDANGE WITH CHAPTER 1 OF TITLE 28 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, 1 HR (FIRE SEPARATIONS DISTANCE) 0'-0" - 5-0"——1 HOUR———— Socton 27-2083 of aricle ona of subohaptor four of 16 Gode, the term ~owner* shall bs deomed 1o nclude, n adciion o
ARTICLE 116, 28-116.4.1. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR 1 HR (FIRE SEPARATIONS DISTANCE) 5'-0" - 10-0" 1 HOUR ;e::tc":"éz ﬁg?;:;jgf,‘;'f allhe. L?':gg?gitfee;%l:s ?"tg;eiggﬁ’st:“:"t‘?‘?a:‘v'v‘?:'essmlI"?:'g?ﬁ;‘e‘(;ft'opgc?:'ﬁ’°?tﬁgd‘g;lgzgse BUILDING DEPARTMENT
THE USE AND OPERATION OF THE FOLLOWING TYPE OF SERViCE EQUIPMENT: 1 HR (FIRE SEPARATIONS DISTANCE) 100" - 300" HOUR @ Banking organization 2 oo i section wo of T bariing v, & Raonal bankng aseociaton, & feral Savings and loan 8 MDL HMC NOTES
AIR-CONDmMONING, VENTILATING AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS, 0 HR (FIRE SEPARATIONS DISTANCE) 30'-0" +" 1 HOUR association, The Mortgage Facilities Corporation, Savings Banks Life insurance Fund, The Savings Banks Retirement
DUMBWAITERS ETC. FUEL-BURNING AND FUEL-OIL STORAGE EQUIPMENT Corporation organizes Undir the lwe of s st al the carta) stock of which Is bwned by ot st ety Savings banks or by
REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS HEATING SYSTEMS BOILERS EXTERIOR OPENINGS {art Iseta(;sct) nt\:vzr::y g?vitr;]gs and Ioart1_ associations or a subsidiary corporation all of the capital stock of which is owned by such Drawing Number:
[V} otner corporatuon. .
% OF EXTERIOR WALLS 10% (FIRE SEPARATIONS DISTANCE 0'TO 5') 9.85% 46. Sqmmer ?esoyrt dwelling shgll mean a c!welling located in a summer resort community, which is occupied in wholga or in part for
12. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OR AT THE DIRECTION OF THE Ilvmhg ;;urpﬁ)se? only forle(l seasonal period of the year between June 1 and September 30, other than by the family of the owner
UNDERSIGNED AND TO THE BEST OF THE UNDERSIGNED'S KNOWLEDGE. BELIEF This code chall maan ihé housing mai
PERMITED BU"_DING SQUARE FOOTAGE 47. This code shall mean the housing maintenance code. T - 002 . 00
égﬁ g.lBF?J (!)E'l\?’lg'l\(l) légleEUSI?GEMENT ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NYC LOT AREA COMMERCIAL COMMUNITY FACILITY RESIDENTIAL MAX ALLOWED %El)écrenputlt?sg?v?/;‘{iiig Ir;r\?vvided herein, all terms used in this chapter shall be construed in a manner consistent with their use
INCLUDING THE NEW YORK CITY ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE. |
5,000.00 SF 2.0 4.80 2.20 2.43*
13. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION BC 1007 AND CHAPTER 11 ’ '
1 , *ZR 123-64
ACCESSIBIUTY9 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE AND ICC A117.1-2009. / \sl-l\ﬁﬁzir Dofe] 02
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REFER T-100 FOR BALANGCE OF INFORMATION
Project Address : 387 MANHATTAN AVE, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK
Zoning District  : M1-2/R6
Special District  : MX-8
Block # : 2738
Lot # : 21
Type of Lot With-in 100'-0" from Corner
Lot Frontage(s) 50'-0" Manhattan Ave
Lot Area 50'-0" x 100'-0" = 5,000 sf
ZONING RESOLUTION SECTIONS ALLOWABLE / REQUIRED PROVIDED / PROPOSED
ZR 23-145 (QUALITY HOUSING) RESIDENTIAL FAR - R6 2.20 1.70 - Complies FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
ZR 24-11 (Community Facility) FAR 4.80 1.40 - Complies LEVEL COMM FAC GFA (SF) RETAIL (SF) R-2 GFA (SF) | TOTAL GFA (SF) REMARKS
ZR 43-12 (Commercial) FAR 2.00 0.10 - Complies 1ST FLOOR 560 525.00 2,403.00 3,488.00
ZR 23-145 (R6) RESIDENTIAL (MAX FA) 11,000.00 SF 10,031.00 SF - Complies 2ND FLOOR 3,488.00 0 0 3,488.00
ZR 24-11 (Gommunity Facility) (MAX FA) 24,000.00 SF 6,976.00 SF - Complies 3RD FLOOR 3,488.00 0 0 3,488.00
ZR 43-12 (Commercial) FAR (MAX FA) 10,000.00 SF 525.00 SF - Complies 4TH FLOOR 0 0 2,911.00 2,911.00
5TH FLOOR 0 0 2,911.00 2,911.00
ZR 123-64 6TH FLOOR 0 0 2,571.00 2,571.00
Max Maximum Lot Coverage and Maximum Floor Area Ratio ROOF 331,00 SF AXONOMETRIC DIAGRAM
- MIXED USE . .
(b) Lot coverage shall NOT apply. RECREATION AREA @
ZR 123-65 Yard Regulations ZR 123-651 Front Yard/Side Yard TOTAL 7,536.00 SF 525.00 SF 10,796.00 SF 18,857.00 SF

NONE Required

ZR 28-31
RECREATION AREA
=331 SF MIN

_—— PARAPET 48" MAX
_— 60 FT MAX _

BLDG BASE HT
ZR 123-662
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RESIDENTIAL

SECTION

REQUIREMENT

PROPOSAL

12-10 Definitions ...within 100 feet of a #street line#, the level of the #base plane# is Complies. , o ‘
Base Plane any level between #curb level# and #street wall line level#. Street wall line / property line elevation is 11.96
‘ THIS ELEVATION IS OUR BASE PLANE AND
REFERENCE AS
PROJ DATUM 0.0
23-145 ) In the districts indicated, the maximum #residential lot coverage# and | Complies.
glmrr?%m Reqéurt?d (l\)/lp?(?msr:r?cl;_e’t the maximum #floor area ratio# for a #zoning lot# where #Quality IF:EF? Ii?S%D RESIDENTIAL
Cgs era geace atio, Maximum Lo Housing buildings# are #developed# or #enlarged# shall be 2.20 o
and Maximum Floor Area Ratio
For Quality Housing buildings
Complies.

23-22 / 35-40

Maximum Number of Dwelling

Units or Rooming Units

In all districts, as indicated, the maximum number of #dwelling units#
or #rooming units# shall equal the maximum #residential floor

area# permitted on the #zoning lot# divided by the

applicable factor of 790/DU

10,031 sf / 760 DU Factor =12.69 DU
Propose Max. number of
Dwelling units = 12 DU

23-44 L In all #Residence Districts#, the following obstructions shall be Complies.
Permitied Obstructions in permitted within a required #yard# or #rear yard equivalent#:
Required Yards or Rear Yard (3) Awnings and other sun control devices, provided that when
Equivalents located at a level higher than the first #story#, excluding a
#basement#, all such awnings and other sun contro! devices:
(i) shall be limited to a maximum projection from a #building# wall of 2
feet, 6 inches; and
(ii) shall have solid surfaces that, in aggregate, cover an area no
more than 30 percent of the area of the #building# wall (as viewed in
elevation) from which they project;
23-47 Complies.

Minimum Required Rear Yards

In all districts, as indicated, a #rear yard# with a depth of not less
than 30 feet shall be provided at every #rear lot line# on any #zoning
lot# ,

Rear yard of 30'-0" provided

N

Jarmel Kizel

ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INC.

42 OKNER PARKWAY
LIVINGSTON, NEW JERSEY 07039

TEL: 973-994-9669
FAX:973-994-4069

www.jarmelkizel.com
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Engineering
Interior Design
Implementation Services

26-142
Street wall articulation

When any #building# wall of a #development# that is five feet or more
in height adjoins a sidewalk, a #public plaza# or an #arcade#, at least
25 percent of the total surface area of such walls between #curb
level# and 12 feet above #curb level# or to the ceiling of the ground
floor, whichever is higher, or to the full height of the wall if such wall is
less than 12 feet in height, shall be transparent. The lowest point at
any point of any transparency that is provided to satisfy the
requirements of this Section shall not be higher than four feet above
the #curb

leveli.

Complies.

ZR 123-662

In the districts indicated, #street wall# location and height and
setback regulations are set forth in this Section. The height of all
#buildings or other structures# shall be measured from the #base
planet#.

R6 district outside of Manhatftan core

Max Base Height permitted on Narrow Street

= 60-0"

Compilies.

Max. Base Height proposed on Narrow Street = 60'-0"
Max. Building Height proposed on Narrow Street =
59'_0"!

ISSUE
NO.| DATE|  DESCRIPTION INT.
01 [03.19.15 FILING & PRICING MBJ
REVISION
NO.| DATE|  DESCRIPTION INT.

23-89

Open Area Reqguirements for
Residences

23-892

In R6 through R10 Districts

In the districts indicated without a letter suffix, on #zoning lots#
containing a #Quality Housing building#, the entire area of the
#zoning lot# between the #street line# and all #street walls# of the
#building# and their prolongations shall be planted at ground level, or
in raised planting beds that are

permanently affixed to the ground, except that such plantings shall
not be required at the entrances to and exits from the #building#
within driveways accessing off-street parking spaces

located within, to the side, or rear of such #building#, or between
#commercial uses# and the #street line#.

N/A

There's no area between the street line and the street
wall.

COMMERCIAL
SECTION REQUIREMENT PROPOSAL

33-12 In the districts indicated, for a #zoning lot# containing a #commercial# | Complies.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio or #community facility use#, the maximum #floor area ratio# is
33-121 In districts with bulk determined by the #Residence District# within which
governed by Residence District | such #Commercial District# is mapped and shall not exceed the
bulk , maximum #floor area ratio# set forth in the following table:
regulations

For #Zoning Lots# Containing both #Commercial# and #Community

Facility Uses#

4.8 FAR
33-23 In all #Commercial Districts#, the following obstructions shall Complies.
Permitted Obstructions in be permitted when located within a required #yard# or #rear yard
Required Yards or Rear Yard equivalent#:
Equivalents (5) Eaves, guiters or downspouts, projecting into such

#yard# or #rear yard equivalent# not more than 16

inches or 20 percent of the width of such #yard# or

#rear yard equivalent#, whichever is the lesser

distance;
33-26 In all districts, as indicated, a #rear yard# with a depth of not Complies.
Minimum Required Rear Yards less than 20 feet shall be provided at every #rear lot line# on

any #zoning lot# except as otherwise provided in Sections 33-27

(Special Provisions for Shallow Interior Lots), 33-28 (Special

Provisions for Through Lots) or 33-30 (OTHER SPECIAL

PROVISIONS

FOR REAR YARDS).
36-20 . C1. - N/A
REQUIRED ACCESSORY 1 per 1,000 sq. ft. of #floor area# - C1-4 C2-4 SEE BELOW
OFF-STREET PARKING
SPACES FOR COMMERCIAL OR
COMMUNITY FACILITY USES
36'_23 ) (a) #commercial uses# in parking requirement category A or B, if the
Waiver of Requirements for total number of #accessory# off-street parking spaces required for all
Spaces below Minimum Number | g,ch #uses# on the #zoning lot# is less
36-232 . ) than 40, or 100 in the case of C6-1A Districts; or
In districts with very low parking | (b) #commercial uses# in any one of parking requirement categories
requirements B1, C, D, E, or H, or a permitted #community facility use#, if the

number of #accessoryi off-streetparking spaces required for the

#uses# in each such categoryor for each such #community facility

use# is less than 40.
36-341 50% NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS Complies.
DWELLING UNITS PARKING The required number of parking spaces is 6
REQUIREMENTS SPACES. (12 DU)

PROVIDED : 6 Spaces, COMPLY

24-162 Complies.

Maximum floor area ratios and
special floor area limitations for
zoning lot containing residential
and community facility uses in
certain districts

(a) For #buildings# containing #residential# and #community facility
uses#, if the ratio of #floor area# provided in a #building# to the #lot
area# of the #zoning lot# is greater than as set forth

in Column A in the table in this Section, then the maximum ratio of
#community facility floor area# in such #buildings# to the #lot area#
of the #zoning lot# shall be as set forth in Column B in the table.
Column A value R6 = 2.50

Column B value R6 = 1.00

Proposed Column A value
=343>25

Proposed Column B value
=.41>1.0

387 MANHATTAN AVE APARTMENT SCHEDULE

26-41
Street Tree Planting

In accordance with applicability requirements of underlying district
regulations, one #street# tree, pre-existing or newly planted, shall be
provided for every 25 feet of #street# frontage of the #zoning lot#.

BPP and Parks submissions are being submitted
separately (2)TWO tiree on site is being provided. see
Site Plan

Diagram 1 / Z-100.

QUALITY HOUSING

SECTION

REQUIREMENT

PROPOSAL

28-21
Size of Dwelling Units

A #dwelling unit# shall have an area of at least 400 square feet of
#floor area#.

All windows in the #residential# portion of a #development# or
#enlargement# shall be double glazed.

Complies.
DU Proposed (Smallest) Area = 450 SF
REFER APARTMENT SCHEDULE

Complies.

APARTMENT # UNITS AREA # BEDROOMS # BATHROOMS
UNIT 4A 1 577 SF 1 1
UNIT 4B 1 568 SF 1 1
UNIT 4C 1 577 SF 1 1
UNIT 4D 1 568 SF 1 1
UNIT 5A 1 577 SF 1 1
UNIT 5B 1 568 SF 1 1
UNIT 5C 1 577 SF 1 1
UNIT 5D 1 568 SF 1 1
UNIT 6A 1 525 SF 1 1
UNIT 6B 1 450 SF - 1
UNIT 6C 1 525 SF 1 1
UNIT 6D 1 450 SF - 1
TOTALS 12 6,530 SF 10 12

\‘
PRINCIPALS:
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e ALL WINDOWS TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED
indows
2823 The storgge of refuse shall oceur entirgly withiq an enclosed area on
Refuse Storage and the #zomng. lot# and appropnate locations within the #zoning lot# Complies.
Disposal shall be delineated for this purpose: at least one for #residential REFUSE CHUTE & ROOM IS PROVIDED
uses# and at least one for #community facility# ON EACH LEVEL
and #commercial uses#. #Residential# storage and removal locations
shall be provided at the rate of 2.9 cubic feet per #dwelling unit# or
1.15 cubic feet per #rooming unit#.
A refuse disposal room of not less than twelve square feet with no
dimension less than three feet shall be provided on each #story# that
has entrances to #dwelling units# or #rooming units#. Twelve square
feet of such refuse storage room shall be
excluded from the definition of #floor area#.
28-31 All #developmentsi#, #enlargements#, #extensions# or Complies.
Required Recreation #conversions#, with nine or more #dwelling units# or #rooming Min. Requirement is 331 SF (3.3% of Residential Floor
Space units#, shall provide at least the minimum amount of recreation Area)
space as set forth in the table in this Section. 10,031 sf x 3.3% = 331 SF
Provided at Roof Level
(REFER SITE PLAN)
28-41 Requirements is 11 (Eleven Units or Less) Complies.
Density per Corridor Proposed : 4 DU
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ABBREVIATIONS

SYMBOLS USED AS ABBREVIATIONS

o

& AND
ya ANGLE
AT SPACING OF
B.M. BENCH MARK
c CENTER LINE
L CHANNEL
# NUMBER
d PENNY
n PERPENDICULAR
P PLATE
) ROUND
1y SQUARE
X WIDTH X HEIGHT
w/ WITH
ABBREVIATIONS
ABV ABOVE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ACC ACCESS
ACFL ACCESS FLOOR
AP ACCESS PANEL
AC ACOUSTICAL
ACPL ACOUSTICAL PLASTER
ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE
ACR ACRYLIC PLASTIC
ADH ADHESIVE
ADJ ADJACENT
ADJT ADJUSTABLE
AGG AGGREGATE
AC AIR CONDITIONING
ALT ALTERNATE
AL ALUMINUM
ANC ANCHOR, ANCHORAGE
AB ANCHORBOLT
ANOD ANODIZED
ARCH ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL
AD AREA DRAIN
ASPH ASPHALT
AT ASPHALT TILE
AUTO AUTOMATIC
AWN AWNING
BSMT BASEMENT
BL BASE LINE
BM BEAM
BRG BEARING
BPL BEARING PLATE
BEL BELOW
BM BENCH MARK
BET BETWEEN
BVL BEVELED
BEY BEYOND
BLK BLOCK
BLKG BLOCKING
BD BOARD
BS BOTH SIDES
BOT BOTTOM
BRKT BRACKET
BRS BRASS
BRK BRICK
BRZ BRONZE
BLDG BUILDING
BUR BUILT UP ROOFING
BRGL BULLET RESISTANT GLASS
BO BY OWNER
CAB CABINET
CAN CANVAS
CPT CARPET
CSMT CASEMENT
lof CAST IRON
csT CAST STONE
cB CATCH BASIN
CLG CEILING
CHT CEILING HEIGHT
CEM CEMENT
cM CENTIMETER (S)
CER CERAMIC
cT CERAMIC TILE
CHBD CHALKBOARD
CHAM CHAMFER
CHIM CHIMNEY
CR CHROMIUM
CIR CIRCLE
CIRC CIRCUMFERENCE
CLR CLEAR, CLEARANCE
CLS CLOSURE
CGL COATED GLASS
coL COLUMN
COMB COMBINATION
COoM COMMON
COMPT COMPARTMENT
COMPO COMPOSITION, COMPOSITE
COMP COMPRESS, (ED), (ION), (IBLE)
CONC CONCRETE
cMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONN CONNECTION
CONST CONSTRUCTION
CONT CONTINUE, CONTINUOUS
CONTR CONTRACT, CONTRACTOR
cJ CONTROL JOINT
CPR COPPER
CG CORNER GUARD
CORR CORRUGATED
CTR COUNTER
cs COUNTERSINK
CRS COURSE
CFT CUBIC FOOT
CYD CUBIC YARD
DPR DAMPER
DP DAMPPROOFING

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE: REFER TO ENGINEER DRAWINGS FOR ENGINEERING ABBREVIATION LISTS

DL DEAD LOAD
DEM DEMOLISH, DEMOLITION
DMT DEMOUNTABLE
DTL DETAIL
DIAG DIAGONAL
DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DSP DISPENSER
DIV DIVISION
DR DOOR
DTA DOVETAIL ANCHOR
DTS DOVETAIL ANCHOR SLOT
DN DOWN
DS DOWNSPOUT
DT DRAIN TILE
'DWR DRAWER
DWG DRAWING
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DW DUMBWAITER
EA EACH
EF EACH FACE
EW EACH WAY
ESMNT EASEMENT
E EAST
ELASTIC
ELEC ELECTRIC, (AL)
EP ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EL ELEVATION (VERTICAL HEIGHT)
ELE ELEVATION (VIEW)
ELEV ELEVATOR
EMER EMERGENCY
ENC ENCLOSE, (URE)
EQ EQUAL
EQP EQUIPMENT
ESC ESCALATOR
EST ESTIMATE
EXH EXHAUST
EXG EXISTING
EXMP EXPANDED METAL PLATE
EB EXPANSION BOLT
EJT EXPANSION JOINT
EXP EXPOSED
EXT EXTERIOR
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
FOF FACE OF FINISH
FOM FACE OF MASONRY
FOS FAGE OF STUDS
FAS FASTEN, FASTENER
FN FENCE
FBD FIBERBOARD
FGL FIBERGLASS
FIN FINISH, (ED)
FFE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
FFL FINISHED FLOOR LINE
FA FIRE ALARM
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FHS FIRE HOSE STATION
FPL FIREPLACE
FP FIREPROOF
FRT FIRE-RETARDANT
FIXT FIXTURE
FLG FLASHING
FLX FLEXIBLE
FG FLOAT GLASS
FLR FLOOR, (ING)
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FL FLOW LINE
FLUR FLOURESCENT
FJT FLUSH JOINT
FTG FOOTING
FND FOUNDATION
FR FRAME, (D), (ING)
FS FULL SIZE
FUR FURRED, (ING)
FUT FUTURE
GA GAGE, GAUGE
Gv GALVANIZED
GKT GASKET, (ED)
GC GENERAL CONTRACT, (OR)
GL GLASS, GLAZING
GLB GLASS BLOCK
GCMU GLAZED CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
GLAM GLUED LAMINATE
GB GRAB BAR
GD GRADE, GRADING
GRN GRANITE
GRT GRATE, (ING)
GVL GRAVEL
GRHS GREENHOUSE
GT GROUT
GRD GUARD
GUT GUTTER
GPDW GYPSUM DRY WALL
GPL GYPSUM LATH
GPPL GYPSUM PLASTER
GPT GYPSUM TILE
GPW GYPSUM WALLBOARD
HC HANDICAP
HRL HANDRAIL
HBD HARDBOARD
HDW HARDWARE
HWD HARDWOOD
HDR HEADER
HTG HEATING
HVAC HEATING/VENTILATING/AIR CONDITIONING
HD HEAVY DUTY
HT HEIGHT
HPT HIGH POINT
HCR HOLLOW CORE
HOR HORIZONTAL
HB HOSE BIBB
INCAN INCANDESCENT
INCIN INCINERATOR
INCL INCLUDE, (ED), (ING)
ID INSIDE DIAMETER
INS INSULATE, (ED), (ING)
INSC INSULATING CONCRETE
IGL INSULATING GLASS
INT INTERIOR
INTM INTERMEDIATE
INV INVERT
Jc JANITOR'S CLOSET

 SYMBOLS

. . ve
A M LR

L)

MOBOON

JT JOINT
JF JOINT FILLER

J JoIsT

KPL KICKPLATE

KIT KITCHEN

KO KNOCKOUT

[BL LABEL

LAB LABORATORY

LAD LADDER

LB LAG BOLT

LAM LAMINATE, (ED)

LGL LAMINATED GLASS

LAV LAVATORY

LO LAYOUT

LH LEFT HAND

L LENGTH

LT LIGHT

LW LIGHTWEIGHT

LMS LIMESTONE

LTL LINTEL

LL LIVE LOAD

LOC LOCATE

LLD LOOSE LAID

LVR LOUVER

LPT LOW POINT

VB MACHINE BOLT

MH MANHOLE

MFR MANUFACTURE, (ER)
MRB MARBLE

MAS MASONRY

MTL MATERIAL

MAX MAXIMUM

MECH MECHANIC, (AL)

MC MEDICINE CABINET

MED MEDIUM

MDO MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY
MBR MEMBER

MMB MEMBRANE

MET METAL

MO MASONRY OPENING

MW MICROWAVE

MM MILLIMETER, (S)

MIN MINIMUM

MIR MIRROR

MGL MIRROR GLASS (FRAMED)
MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MOD MODULAR

MLD MOLDING, MOULDING
MR MOP RECEPTOR

MT MOUNT, (ED), (ING)

MOV MOVABLE

MULL MULLION

NL NAILABLE

NAT NATURAL

NI NICKEL

NR NOISE REDUCTION

NOM NOMINAL

N NORTH

NIC NOT IN GONTRACT

NTS NOT TO SCALE

NO NUMBER

ocC ON CENTER, (S)

OP OPAQUE

OPG OPENING

OPH OPPOSITE HAND

ORN ORNAMENTAL

oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OA OVERALL

OH OVERHEAD

PNT PAINT, (ED)

PNL PANEL, (ING)

PB PANIC BAR

PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTOR
PAR PARALLEL

PRPT PARAPET

PK PARKING

PBD PARTICLE BOARD

PTN PARTITION

PV PAVE, (D), (ING)

PVMT PAVEMENT

PERF PERFORATE, (ED)

PER PERIMETER

PTR PLANTER

PLTG PLANTING

PLAS PLASTER

PLA PLASTIC

PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

PL PLATE

PG PLATE GLASS

PWD PLYWOOD

PT POINT

PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
PE PORCELAIN ENAMEL
PCPL PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER
PD POUND,(S)

PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PLF POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PCC PRECAST CONCRETE
PFB PREFABRICATE, (ED)
PFN PREFINISHED

PRF PREFORMED

PREM PREMOULDED

PL PROPERTY LINE

QT QUARRY TILE

RBT RABBET, REBATE

RAD RADIUS

RFT RAFTER

RL RAIL, (ING)

REC RECESS. (ED)

REF REFER, (ENCE)

RFL REFLECT, (ED), (IVE), (OR)
REFR REFRIGERATOR

REG REGISTER

REIN REINFORCE, (ED), (ING)
RECP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
REM REMOVE

REQD REQUIRED

RES RESILIENT

RET RETURN

RA RETURN AIR

RVS REVERSE (SIDE)

REV REVISE, (S), REVISE, (ED)

RH RIGHT HAND
ROW RIGHT OF WAY

R RISER

RVT RIVET

R&S ROD AND SHELF

RD ROOF DRAIN

RFH ROOF HATCH

RFG ROCFING

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING
RCP ROUND CONCRETE PIPE
ROK ROWLOCK

RB RUBBER BASE

RBT RUBBER TILE

RBL RUBBLE STONE
SFGL SAFETY GLASS

SCH SCHEDULE

SCN SCREEN

SCUP SCUPPER

SNT SEALANT

STG SEATING

SEC SECTION

SVYD SERVICE YARD

SSK SERVICE SINK

SHTH SHEATH, (ING)

SHT SHEET

SG SHEET GLASS

SH SHELF, SHELVING
SHNG SHINGLE, (S)

SHU SHUTTER, (S)

SIDG SIDING

SIM SIMILAR

SKL SKYLIGHT

sL SLEEVE

SLO SLOPE

SoL SOLDIER

SC SOLID CORE

SP SOUNDPROOF

s SOUTH

SPC SPACE, (R)

SGL SPANDREL GLASS
SPK SPEAKER

SPL SPECIAL

SPEC SPECIFICATION

SPH SPLASH

sQ SQUARE

SST STAINLESS STEEL
STGL STAINED GLASS

STD STANDARD

STA STATION

ST STEEL

STO STORAGE

SF STOREFRONT

SD STORM DRAIN

STR STRUCTURAL

STCO STUCCO

SFLR SUBFLOOR

SA SUPPLY AIR

suUs SUSPENDED

SYD SIDE YARD

SYM SYMMETRY, (ETRICAL)
SYN SYNTHETIC

SYs SYSTEM

TKBD TACKBOARD

TEL TELEPHONE

v TELEVISION

TG TEMPERED GLASS
TIG TEMPERED, INSULATED GLASS
Tz TERRAZZO

THK THICK, (NESS)

THR THRESHOLD

TBRL TO BE RELOCATED
TOBR TO BE REMOVED
TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TPTN TOILET PARTITION
TOL TOLERANCE

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TSL TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB
TC TOP OF CURB

T TOP OF JOIST

TP TOP OF PLATE

TST TOP OF STEEL

TSF TOP OF SUBFLOOR
™ TOP OF WALL

TPG TOPPING

TOR TO REMAIN

B TOWEL BAR

TR TRANSOM

T TREAD

TRNB TURNBUCKLE

TYP TYPICAL

uc UNDERCUT

UNF UNFINISHED

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UR URINAL

UTL UTILITY

vJ V-JOINT

VB VAPOR BARRIER
VAR VARNISH

VNR VENEER

VERT VERTICAL

VG VERTICAL GRAIN

VIN VINYL '

VB VINYL BASE

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VF VINYL FABRIC

VT VINYL TILE

VICP VITREOUS CLAY PIPE
VICT VITREOUS CLAY TILE
WSCT WAINSCOT

WH WALL HUNG

weC WATER CLOSET
WHTR WATER HEATER

wP WATERPROOFING
WR WATER RESISTANT
WS WATERSTOP

WST WEATHERSTRIP, (ING)
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
w WEST

WHS WHEEL STOP

WID WIDTH, WIDE

WIN WINDOW

WG WIRED GLASS

WM WIRE MESH

WO WITHOUT

WD WOOD

MATERIAL DESIGNATIONS

EARTH

POROUS FILL
(STONE OR GRAVEL, SUB BASE, ETC.)

ROCK

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
(CAST IN PLACE, OR PRECAST)

BRICK
(COMMON OR FACE)

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
(CMU)

CUT STONE, CAST STONE

MARBLE

METAL

(LARGE SCALE)

METAL
(SMALL SCALE STRUCTURAL & SHEET)

PLYWOOD

(LARGE SCALE)

WOOD FINISH

WOOD ROUGH (CONTINUOUS)

WOOD ROUGH (BLOCKING)

INSULATION (LOOSE OR BATT)

INSULATION  (RIGID)

GLASS (LARGE SCALE)

ACOUSTICAL TILE

EIFS SYSTEM

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

(REFER TO WALL SECTIONS})

GYPSUM DRYWALL SYSTEM
PARTITION OR WALL

PLASTER, SAND, CEMENT,
GROUT

NOTE: REFER TO ENGINEER DRAWINGS FOR ENGINEERING SYMBOL LISTS

GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

XXXX

ROOM/SPACE NUMBER

DOOR NUMBER
(IF MORE THAN ONE DOOR PER
ROOM SUBLETTERS ARE USED)

WINDOW NUMBER

INDICATES SECTION NUMBER

SECTION

REFERENCE DRAWING NUMBER

INDICATES DRAWING SHEET ON

WHICH SECTION IS SHOWN

INDICATES DETAIL NUMBER

DETAIL

REFERENCE DRAWING NUMBER

INDICATES DRAWING SHEET ON

WHICH DETAIL IS SHOWN

ELEVATION

WHICH ELEVATION IS SHOWN

COLUMN REFERENCE GUIDE

KEY NOTE NUMBER

PARTITION TYPE

FINISH CODE

INDICATES CHANGE
FLOOR FINISH

ELEVATION TARGET

FIRE RATED INTERIOR PARTITION - SEE PARTITION TYPES SHEET
NON-RATED INTERIOR PARTITION - SEE PARTI;I'ION TYPES SHEET

EXTERIOR WALL - SEE WALL SECTIONS
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HANDICAP ADAPTABILITY NOTES

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR ADAPTABLE BATHROOMS

1 ALL DETAILS AND GENERAL NOTES PERTAING TO HANDICAPPED ADAPTABILITY SHALL
FERCETEATHER DETALS AND NOTES HEREN.

COMPCHERTS T SPACES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH HANDICAPPED ADAPTABILITY
“ =D BY THE SCOPE 07 *+4=52 DOGUMENTS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THE
= TSOF RS 46, THISINCLc 25 { BUT ISNOT LIMITED TO) INTERIOR FINISHES;
Gt 0o “ORBATHROOM, KITCHEN AND HVADC APPLIANCES AND FORLIFTS AND
ELEVATORS; AND HARDWARE FOR DOORS, WINDOWS AND STORAGE AREAS.

3. DOORWAYS INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUNM CLEAR OPENING OF 32
N. WITH THE DOOR OPEN 30 DEGREES, MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE
STOP.

4. THE DOOR AND BUCK AT THE BATHROOMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED SO
THAT REMOUNTING THE HINGES IS THE ONLY CHANGED REQUIRED TO SWING THE BOOR OUIT.

5. THRESHOLDS ATDOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 34 IN. IN HEIGHT FOR EXTERIOR
RESIDENTIAL SLIDING DOORS OR /2 . FOR OTHER TYPES OF DOORS. RAISED THRESHOLDS
AND FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES AT ACCESSIBLE DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPENO
GREATERTHAN1:2.

6. INDWELLING UNITS THE HEIGHT OF THE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE AT LEAST 15N. ANDNO
MORE THAN 18 IN. MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE TOILET SEAT.

1. STRUCTURAL REINFORGEMENT OR OTHER PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE THAT WILL ALLOW
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS IN THE LOCATIONS SHOWN IN THE DETALS.

8. IFACABINET IS PROVIDED UNDER THE LAVATORY, IT SHALL BE EASILY REMOVABLE FOR
AWIDTH OF 30N. FINISHED FLOORING SHALL EXTEND UNDER THIS AREA TO THE WALL.

9. THE SINKAND SURROUNDING COUNTER I ADAPTABLE DWELLING UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE FOLLOWING REQUIRFUENTS:

A THESNKAND SURFS CALE s N S: pJuSTABLE OR REPLACEABLE AS A UNIT
AT VARIABLE HEIGHTS BETWEEN 26 IN. AND 3 IN MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO
THE TOP OF THE COUNTER SURFAGE OR SINK RIM, OR SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A FIXED HEIGHT NO
GREATER THAN 34 N, MEASURED FROM FINIHED FLOOR TO THE TOP OF THE COUNTER
SURFACE ORSINK RIM,

B. WHERE SINKS ARE INSTALLED TO BE ADJUSTABLE IN HEIGHT, ROUGH IN PLUMBING SHALL BE
LOCATED TOACGEPT CONNECTIONS OF SUPPLY AND DRAN PIPES FOR SINKS MOUNTED AT A
HEIGHT OF 28,

. BASE CABINETS,IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE REMOVABLE UNDER THE FULL 30 I, MNIMUM
FRONTAGE OF THE SINK AND SURROUNDING COUNTER. THEFINGHED FLOORING SHALL EXTEND
UNDER THE COUNTER TO THE WALL

D. COUNTER THICKNESS AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE SHALL B2 N, MAXMUM OVER THE
REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE.

. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER SINKS. HOT WATER PIPES
AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED.

10. QVERHEAD KITCHEN CABINETS ( EXCEPT OVER STOVES, COOKTOPS, & PASS THROUGHS )
SHALL BE INSTALLED 50 AS TO BE EASILY LOWERED TO AHEIGHT OF 48 IN. FROM FINISHED
FLOOR TO TOP OF LOWEST SHELF.

11. IFAMEDICINE CABINET IS PROVIDED ABOVE THE LAVATORY, THEN THE BOTTOM OF THE
MEDICINE CABINET SHALL BE LOGATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 IN. ABOVE
THEFLOOR.

12. ANINTUB SEAT OR A SEAT AT THE HEAD OF THE TUB SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHTUBS.
SEATS SHALL BEMOUNTED SECURELY AND SHALL NOT SLIP DURING USE.

13. ASEAT SHALL BE PROVIDED IN SHOWER STALLS. THE SEAT SHALL BE MOUNTED 17IN.TO
191N, FROM THE BATHROOM FLOOR AND SHALL EXTEND THE FULL DEPTH OF THE STALL. THE SEAT
SHALL BE ON THE WALL OPPOSITE THE CONTROLS.

14. ASHOWER SPRAY UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A HOSE AT LEAST 60 IN. LONG THAT CAN
BE USED AS A FIXED SHOWER HEAD OR AS AHAND HELD SHOWER, IF AN ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT
SHOWER HEAD MOUNTED ON AVERTICAL BAR IS USED. THE BAR SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS
NOTTO OBSTRUCT THE USE OF GRAB BARS.

5. THE 30 IN. KITCHEN WORK SERVICE SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL PROVIDE A WORK
SURFACE THAT COMPLIES WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
4. THE COUNTER SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE OR REPLACEABLE AS AUNIT AS VARIABLE HEIGHTS
BETWEEN 28N, AND 36 IN. MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR T0 THE TOP COUNTER SURFACE, OR
SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A FIXED HEIGHT NO GREATER THAN 34 IN. MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR
TOTHE TOP COUNTER SURFACE.

B. BASE GABINETS IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE REMOVABLE UNDER THE FULL 30 IN. MINIMUM
FRONTAGE OF THE COUNTER. THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL EXTEND UNDER THE COUNTER TO THE
WALL

{. COUNTER THICKNESS AND SUPPORTING STRUGTURE SHALL BE 2 IN. MAXIMUM OVER THE
REQUIRED CLEAR AREA.

D. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFAGES UNDER SUCH COUNTERS.

16. CLOTHES RODS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 54 IN. FROM THE FLOOR.

17. CHANGES IN GROUND LEVEL UP TO 1/4 IN. MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT EDGE
TREATMENT. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 IN. AND 112 IN. SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE
NOGREATER THAN'1 :2

18. DOORS TO HAZARDOUS AREAS SHALL BE HADE IDENTIFIABLE TO THE TOUCHBY A
TEXTURED SURFAGE ON THE DOOR HANDLE, KNOB, PULL OR OTHER OPERATING HARDWARE. THIS
TEXTURED SURFACE MAY RF MATF RY KMIIRLING OR ROUGHENNG OR BY A MATERIAL APPLIED
ToTECoAS CALE: N Sipis neLuneLoADNG PLATFORNS, B0LER
ROOWS, ETC.}.

19. DETECTABLE WARNING TEXTURES ON WALKING SURFACES AS SHOWN ON PLANS SHALL
CONSIST OF EXPOSED AGGREGATE CONGRETE, CUSHIONED SURFACES MADE OF RUBBER OR
PLASTIC, RAISED STRIPS, OR GROOVES. TEXTURES SHALL CONTRAST WITH THAT OF THE
SURROUNDING SURFAGE. RAISED STRIPS OR GROOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH RS 46. GROOVES
MAY BE USED INDOORS ONLY.

20. AUDIBLE EMERGENGY ALARMS SHALL PRODUCE A SOUND THAT EXGEED THE PREVAILING
EQUIVALENT SOUND LEVEL IN THE ROOM OR SPAGE BY AT LEAST 15 DECIBELS OR EXCEEDS ANY
MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL WITH A DURATION OF 30 SZCONDS BY 5 DECIBELS. WHICHEVER S
LOUDER. SOUND LEVELSFOR ALARM SIGNALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 120 DECIBELS.

21, THE STRUGTURAL STRENGTH OF GRABBARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS , FASTENERS, AND
MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

A BENDING STRESSIN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT
FROM THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR THE
MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT IF THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT.
B. SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF (1112N)
SHALE BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABL E SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR
OR SEAT IF THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT AND ITS MOUNTING BRACKET
OR OTHER SUPPORT IS CONSIDERED TOBE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL
SHEAR STRESSES SHALL BE TOTALLED FOR FOR THE COMBINED SHEAR STRESS, WHICH SHALL
NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS.

C. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE FROM THE APPLICATION OF
250 LBF (1112N) SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER
OF MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER IS THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE
LOAD.

D. TENSILE FORCE INDUCED I A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF 250 LBF (1112N)
PLUS THE MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION

OF 250LBF (1112N) SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE
FASTENER AND THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

E. GRABBARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THER FITTINGS.

23. DWELLING UNITS OF 15T. FLOOR SHALL BE FULLY HANDICAP ADAPTABLE AS PER LOCAL LAW 58,
OF 1987. ALL CONSTRUCTION EXPRESSLY INDICATED OR IMPLIED HEREI, SHALL COMPLY I¥ FULLTO
THE PROVISIONS OF NYG LOCA LAW 58/67, AND THE ACCOMPANYING REFERENCE STANDARD 4,
FOR HANDICAPPED ADAPTABILITY.

Maximum Doorway Depths
32" Min

Door Detail
32" Min

CLEAR DOORWAY WIDTH & DEPTH

Sliding Door
32" Min

Hinged Door
32" Min :

FRONT APPROACHES

PUSH SIDE

PULL SIDE

18" Min

NOTE:
X=12"if the door has both a
closer and a latch.

HINGE-SIDE APPROACHES

PULL SIDE PUSH SIDE

54" Min

NOTE;
X=36" Min. if Y=60"
X=42" Min. if Y=54"
LATCH-SIDE APPROACHES
PULL SIDE PUSH SIDE
X 24"
 Min |

g |

[
]
Ya2'Min__|

NOTE: NOTE:
Y=54" Min. if the door has a Y=48" Min. if the door ha
closer. closer.

48" Min

48" Min

FRONT APPROACHES

TWO HINGED DOORS IN SERIES

36" Min. 36" Min.
18“ 1 8“ 18" 1 8"

42"

18" -

KITCHENETTE
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ADJUSTABLE 00 OO0
COUNTER SUGGESTED .
- £ SEGMENT FLEXIBLE SUPPLY 30" Min
= = " o - LINES
i i B,
il T 83 SUGGESTED SLIP
| 30" Min S JOINT N TAIL PIECE RANGE OVEN
i BEFORE REMOVAL OF CABINETS & BASE CABINETS & BASE REMOVED & HEIGHT ALTERNATIVES
48" Min 48" Min 60" Min
COUNTER WORK SURFACE
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR ADAPTABLE BATHROOMS - -
Clfe o
1 4
2" 42'Min 2 =
ax| TOILET PAPER 30" Min 30" Min
o < & < Wi 1 SIDE-HINGED DOOR BOTTOM-HINGED DOOR
"""" < < < <
— | = SYMBOL KEY
NOTE: i = 1. Counterlop or wall-mounted oven
The Iigf'ltly shaded areas are reinforced to recieve grab bars. 30" Min = % g gr;;g%;zaasrggjemd With side-opening door
; 4. Bottom-hinged door
REINFORGED AREAS FOR INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS § st
BEFORE REMOVAL OF CABINETS & BASE CABINETS & BASE REMOVED & HEIGHT ALTERNATIVES 6. Preferred clear apen space
LOCATION OF GRAB-BAR REINFORCEMENTS & CONTROLS OF ADAPTABLE BATHTUBS OVENS WITHOUT SELF-CLEANING FEATURE OVENS WITHOUT SELF-CLEANING FEATURE
\!\ [ REINFORCING BLOCKING
SHALL BE OF 2:(12 WOOD
Mo
STUDS.
CONTROL 48" Min 24" Min |
AREA
= | = REQUIRED —| REQUIRED — t_\- T
= g £ iR R, fl N -
N SEAT & 7 6 240 BN >
4]7 T o \WW: \N| @
FOOT BACK HEAD = [ 2 = % L /‘I 2
NOTE: 2 | e 2 ‘- : /7 : |_ar | N
The lightly shaded areas are reinforced to recieve grab bars. I - 4 " -
. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE UNDER WORK SURFACE
WITH SEATINTUB g 15 |
. \[\ TOILET BACK WALL TOILET SIDE WALL TOILET SIDE WALL W/ DOOR
24" Min_ 9" Max
6" Max MIRROR
oo So'max METAL STUDS
CONTROL 60" in / |
AREA | o
INSULATE ANY —1 b‘ —
] | 2 N
z :§>‘<’ 6" Max } s lg
- \ R °§>
memencies  WE TV
FOOT BACK SDEELEV FRONT ELEV FASTENED TO THE WALL il o X TOECLEARNCE
STUDS. " MIN.
ot WITH SEAT AT HEAD OF TUB : e
The lightly shaded areas are reinforced to recieve grab bars. LAVATORY CLEARANGES
LOCATION OF GRAB-BAR REINFORCEMENTS & CONTROLS OF ADAPTABLE SHOWERS LOCATION OF GRAB-BAR AT TOILET
7-9'MIN
CONTROL 16" 1-6"MIN HATCH AREA INDICATES
AREA AREA FOR REINFORCEMENT
24MIN | 24 ]
/ N >\
E —— gl Es :
5 = xe R b }
= ¥ =" l %
Y 18" VERT GRAB I ———== e
s , N e
SEATWALL BACK CONTROL WALL == : | I &
NOTE: _ fy | | I :
The lightly shaded areas are reinforced to recieve grab bars. % / %‘f_ | | i } §
36-in x 36-in STALL Z | : z L; || =
(&)
W o7 % | | [ E g o -
g !_wc CLEAR SPACE Ir ’T‘ .
cowwOL . T e =<' ] 3
AREA L= S
TUB CLEAR SPACE
' =1 Lo — =
£ oS ol !
= _CE“ S 10"
= 2 = MIN

SIDE BACK
NOTE: 30-in x 60-in STALL

1. The lightly shaded areas are reinforced to recieve grab bars.
2. Shower head & control area may be on back wall {as shown) or on either side.
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EXPOSED GONGRETE (PLANK) SURFACE “FARTEDAINTED FIXTURE
XPC . : DESCRIPTION MANUF'S OR EQUIV MODEL#
558)1 8 :Itl L?agr?logrz’.oﬁr:so. SYMBOL TYPE
B D | 1%4'3LAMP WALL PACKS - WALL MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING WST
GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT
86" AFE UNO. o G | 13'x13" LAMP SURFACE SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT TECH LIGHTING 700TDCHAFM
AL
o AL 1 11" LED DOWNLIGHT - KITGHEN (APARTMENT) CEILING MOUNT TECH LIGHTING 700GQ
- ohs Als) | 6"LED DOWNLIGHT - CORRIDOR CEILING RECESSED TECH LIGHTING 700CQ
1. ALLLIGHT FIXTURES IN ROOMS TO BE CENTERED UNLESS 0
OTHERWISE NOTED. o B | 6"LED DOWNLIGHT - WET LOCATION RATED RECESSED LITHONIA LIGHTING LDN6 SERIES J arm el KI z eI
2. SEE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS FOR DEVICE LOCATION. = F | EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED WALL SCONCE (3-0" AFF) RAB LIGHTING SLED5NW ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INC.
42 OKNER PARKWAY
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST CEILING GRIDS TO CENTER THEM — C | 40" LED LINEAR LIGHT - WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING WL4 LIVINGSTON, NEW JERSEY 07039
TO ROOMS & CREATE EQUAL TILE SPACING AT WALLS. TEL: 973-994-9669
FAX:973-994-4069
N an EXIT | WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY .LED LIGHT WITH BATTERY BACKUP LITHONIA LIGHTING ELM2LED
4. REFER TO MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR www.jarmelkizel.com
EQUIPMENT. FIXTURES & DEVICES DIFFUSERS.
Architecture
5. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR CEILING & SOFFIT PAINT COLORS. o
Engineering
5. LOCATIONS NOT DIMENSIONED OR POSITIONED SCHEMATICALLY. Interior Design
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL CEILING Implementation Services
ITEMS DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO
ARCHITECT. Q LED BATHROOM VANITY WALL MOUNTED ABOVE MIRROR-CENTERED \ J
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LEGEND:
EXPOSED CONCRETE (PLANK) SURFACE - PAINTED'AINTED
9-10" at 1st & 2nd Floors
8-10" all other floors. N.Q.
GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT
8-6"A.F.F. U.N.O.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES IN ROOMS TO BE CENTERED UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. SEE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS FOR DEVICE LOCATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST CEILING GRIDS TO CENTER THEM
TO ROOMS & CREATE EQUAL TILE SPACING AT WALLS.

4. REFER TO MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
EQUIPMENT.

FIXTURES & DEVICES DIFFUSERS.

5. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR CEILING & SOFFIT PAINT COLORS.

5. . LOCATIONS NOT DIMENSIONED OR POSITIONED SCHEMATICALLY.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL CEILING

ITEMS DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO

ARCHITECT.

i LED LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHE
DULE
FIXTURE
—— — DESCRIPTION MANUFS OR EQUIV MODEL#
- D | 1'x4'3LAMP WALL PACKS - WALL MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING WST
o G | 13'x13"LAMP SURFACE SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT TECH LIGHTING 700TDCHAFM
oAt AlL) | 11" LED DOWNLIGHT - KITCHEN (APARTMENT) CEILING MOUNT TECH LIGHTING 700CQ
ohs Als) | 6" LED DOWNLIGHT - CORRIDOR CEILING RECESSED TECH LIGHTING 700CQ
o B | 6"LED DOWNLIGHT - WET LOCATION RATED RECESSED LITHONIA LIGHTING LDN6 SERIES
ﬁ F EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED WALL SCONCE (3-0" AFF) RAB LIGHTING SLEDSNW
— C | 4-0" LED LINEAR LIGHT - WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING WL4
At EXIT | WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY .LED LIGHT WITH BATTERY BACKUP LITHONIA LIGHTING ELM2LED
) | LED BATHROOM VANITY WALL MOUNTED ABOVE MIRROR-CENTERED
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LEGEND:

GENERAL NOTES:

GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT
8-6" A.F.F. U.N.O.

EXPOSED CONCRETE (PLANK) SURFACE - PAINTEDAINTED
9-10" at 1st & 2nd Floors
€8-10" all other floors. N.O.

1.

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES IN ROOMS TO BE CENTERED UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.

SEE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS FOR DEVICE LOCATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST CEILING GRIDS TO CENTER THEM
TO ROOMS & CREATE EQUAL TILE SPACING AT WALLS.

REFER TO MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
EQUIPMENT. FIXTURES & DEVICES DIFFUSERS.

SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR CEILING & SOFFIT PAINT COLORS.

LOCATIONS NOT DIMENSIONED OR POSITIONED SCHEMATICALLY.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL CEILING
ITEMS DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO

ARCHITECT.

-
FIXTURE
- o DESCRIPTION MANUF'S OR EQUIV MODEL#
- D | 1%4'3LAMP WALL PACKS - WALL MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING WST
E G | 13'x13" LAMP SURFACE SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT TECH LIGHTING 700TDCHAFM
AL
o AL | 11" LED DOWNLIGHT - KITCHEN (APARTMENT) CEILING MOUNT TECH LIGHTING 700CQ
ohs Als) | 6"LED DOWNLIGHT - CORRIDOR CEILING RECESSED TECH LIGHTING 700CQ
o B | 6"LED DOWNLIGHT - WET LOCATION RATED RECESSED LITHONIA LIGHTING LDNG SERIES
|j F EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED WALL SCONCE (3-0" AFF) RAB LIGHTING SLED5SNW
— C | 40" LED LINEAR LIGHT - WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING WL4
At EXIT | WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY .LED LIGHT WITH BATTERY BACKUP LITHONIA LIGHTING ELM2LED
0 LED BATHROOM VANITY WALL MOUNTED ABOVE MIRROR-CENTERED
.
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LEGEND: ( LED LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
FIXTURE
EXPOSED CONCRETE (PUANK) SURFACE ~PARTER AINTED ' .
ST e oy — DESCRIPTION MANUF'S OR EQUIV MODEL#
= D | 1%4'3LAMP WALL PACKS - WALL MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING wsT
GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT
8.6" AFF. UN.O. e G | 1313" LAMP SURFACE SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT TECH LIGHTING 700TDCHAFM
ot Al | 11" LED DOWNLIGHT - KITCHEN (APARTMENT) CEILING MOUNT TEGH LIGHTING 700GQ
GENERAL NOTES: s
o Als) | 6"LED DOWNLIGHT - CORRIDOR CEILING RECESSED TECH LIGHTING 700CQ

1. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES IN ROOMS TO BE CENTERED UNLESS

0
OTHERWISE NOTeS o B | 6"LED DOWNLIGHT - WET LOCATION RATED RECESSED LITHONIA LIGHTING LDNG SERIES Jannel KI zel

ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INC.

2. SEE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS FOR DEVICE LOCATION. |j F EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED WALL SCONCE (3-0" AFF) RAB LIGHTING SLEDSNW 42 OKNER PARKWAY
LIVINGSTON, NEW JERSEY 07039
3, CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST CEILING GRIDS TO CENTER THEM — C | 4-0" LED LINEAR LIGHT - WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING WL4 TEL: 973-994-9669
TO ROOMS & CREATE EQUAL TILE SPACING AT WALLS. FAX:973-994-4069
4@5 EXIT | WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY .LED LIGHT WITH BATTERY BACKUP LITHONIA LIGHTING ELM2 LED ) )
: www.jarmelkizel.com

4. REFER TO MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
EQUIPMENT. FIXTURES & DEVICES DIFFUSERS.

Architecture
5.  SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR CEILING & SOFFIT PAINT COLORS. Engineering
Interior Design
5.  LOCATIONS NOT DIMENSIONED OR POSITIONED SCHEMATICALLY. . :
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL CEILING Implementation Services
ITEMS DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO
ARCHITECT. 0 LED BATHROOM VANITY WALL MOUNTED ABOVE MIRROR-CENTERED \ j
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LEGEND:
EXPOSED CONCRETE (PLANK) SURFACE - PANTED'AINTED
9'-10" at 1st & 2nd Floors
€8-10" all other floors. N.O.
GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT
8-6" A.F.F. UN.O.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES IN ROOMS TO BE CENTERED UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. SEE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS FOR DEVICE LOCATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST CEILING GRIDS TO CENTER THEM
TO ROOMS & CREATE EQUAL TILE SPACING AT WALLS.

4. REFER TO MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
EQUIPMENT. FIXTURES & DEVICES DIFFUSERS.

5. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR CEILING & SOFFIT PAINT COLORS.

5. LOCATIONS NOT DIMENSIONED OR POSITIONED SCHEMATICALLY.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL CEILING
ITEMS DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO
ARCHITECT.

LED LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

Jarmel Kizel
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42 OKNER PARKWAY
LIVINGSTON, NEW JERSEY 07039

TEL: 973-994-9669
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FIXTURE
DESCRIP !
—— — SCRIPTION MANUF'S OR EQUIV MODEL#
= D | 1x4'3LAMP WALL PACKS - WALL MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING WST
B G | 13x13"LAMP SURFACE SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT TECH LIGHTING 700TDCHAFM
S 11" LED DOWNLIGHT - KITCHEN (APARTMENT) CEILING MOUNT TECH LIGHTING 700CQ
ohs Als) | 6"LED DOWNLIGHT - CORRIDOR CEILING RECESSED TECH LIGHTING 700CQ
o B | 6"LED DOWNLIGHT - WET LOCATION RATED RECESSED LITHONIA LIGHTING LDN6 SERIES
0 F' | EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED WALL SCONCE (30" AFF) RAB LIGHTING SLEDSNW
— C | 4-0" LED LINEAR LIGHT - WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED LITHONIA LIGHTING WL4
At EXIT | WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY .LED LIGHT WITH BATTERY BACKUP LITHONIA LIGHTING ELM2 LED
o) LED BATHROOM VANITY WALL MOUNTED ABOVE MIRROR-CENTERED
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